
75521_V8_10/12/2021

FR

EN

DE

ES

RU

1-12 / 78-80

13-22 / 78-80

23-33 / 78-80

34-44 / 78-80

45-55 / 78-80

  GYSDUCTION AUTO

www.gys.fr

NL 56-66 / 78-80

IT 67-77 / 78-80



2

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Ce manuel d’utilisation comprend des indications sur le fonctionnement de votre ap-
pareil et les précautions à suivre pour votre sécurité. Merci de le lire attentivement 
avant la première utilisation et de le conserver soigneusement pour toute relecture 
future. Ces instructions doivent être lues et bien comprises avant toute opération. 
Toute modi�cation ou maintenance non indiquée dans le manuel ne doit pas être en-
treprise. Tout dommage corporel ou matériel dû à une utilisation non-conforme aux 
instructions de ce manuel  ne pourra être retenu à la charge du fabricant. En cas de 
problème ou d’incertitude, veuillez consulter une personne quali�ée pour manier cor-
rectement l’appareil. Cet appareil doit être utilisé uniquement pour chau�er des maté-
riaux ferreux dans les limites indiquées sur l’appareil et le manuel. Il faut respecter les 
instructions relatives à la sécurité. En cas d’utilisation inadéquate ou dangereuse, le 
fabricant ne pourra être tenu responsable. Toute autre utilisation non mentionnée 
dans cette notice est strictement interdite, et potentiellement dangereuse. Le produit 
est semi-automatique et requiert la présence d’un opérateur.
Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d’au moins 8 ans et par des per-
sonnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées 
d’expérience ou de connaissance, s’ils (si elles) sont correctement surveillé(e)s ou si des 
instructions relatives à l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été données 
et si les risques encourus ont été appréhendés. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’usager ne doivent pas être e�ectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance.
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil, si le cordon d’alimentation ou la �che de secteur sont en-
dommagés.
Ne pas couvrir l’appareil.
Risque d’explosion et d’incendie !
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil en atmosphère explosive.
•  Maintenez les AIRBAG,  les bombes aérosol et autres récipients pressurisés éloignés 
de l’équipement de chau�age par induction.

Attention risque de chaleur et de �amme
• Ne surchau�ez pas les pièces et les adhésifs.
• Soyez vigilant au feu, maintenez un extincteur à proximité.
•  Ne pas disposer l’appareil sur, ou à proximité de surfaces in�ammables.
•  N’installez pas l’appareil près de substances in�ammables ou comburantes.

Attention ! Surface très chaude. Risque de brûlures.
• Les pièces et l’équipement chauds peuvent causer des brûlures.
•  Ne pas toucher les pièces chaudes à main nue.
•  Attendre le refroidissement des pièces et de l’équipement avant de les manipuler.
•  Veiller à ce que des bijoux (alliance en particulier) ou pièces métalliques ne viennent 
pas à proximité du système d’induction et de l’inducteur lors du fonctionnement.

•  Enlevez tous les bijoux et autres objets en métal de votre corps avant d’utiliser cet 
équipement

•  Les personnes avec des implants en métal dans le corps ne doivent pas utiliser cet 
équipement.

•  En cas de brulure, rincer abondamment à l’eau et consulter un médecin sans tarder.
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Dangerosité des vapeurs et gaz
• Maintenir la tête hors des fumées, ne pas respirer les vapeurs.
•  En travail intérieur, aérer le secteur et/ou utiliser un extracteur d’air pour évacuer les 
vapeurs et les gaz.

•  Le chau�age par induction de certains matériaux, adhésifs, et �ux peut produire des 
vapeurs et des gaz. La respiration de ces vapeurs et gaz peut être dangereuse pour la 
santé. Par exemple le chau�age de l’uréthane libère un gaz : le cyanure d’hydrogène, 
qui peut être mortel aux humains.

• Si la ventilation est insu�sante, utiliser un respirateur agréé.
•  Lire les �ches techniques d’hygiène et sécurité des produits (MSDS) et les instructions 
du fabricant pour les adhésifs, les �ux, les métaux, les consommables, les enduits, les 
nettoyants et les décapants.

•  Travailler dans un espace con�né seulement s’il est bien aéré, ou en utilisant un respi-
rateur agréé. Veiller à garder une personne quali�ée pour vous surveiller. Les vapeurs 
et les gaz résultants du chau�age peuvent remplacer l’oxygène de l’air et provoquer 
un accident ou la mort. S’assurer de la qualité de l’air respiré.

•  Ne pas utiliser le chau�age sur des parties en cours de dégraissage, ou de pulvérisa-
tion. La chaleur peut réagir avec les vapeurs et former des gaz fortement toxiques et 
irritants.

•  Ne pas surchau�er les métaux, tel que l’acier galvanisé, revêtus de plomb ou de cad-
mium, à moins que le revêtement soit enlevé de la surface à chau�er, que l’aire de travail 
soit bien ventilée, et au besoin, en portant un respirateur agréé. Les pièces de fonderie 
et tous les métaux contenant ces éléments peuvent dégager les vapeurs toxiques si 
surchau�és. Se référer au MSDS concernant les informations relatives aux températures.

Attention danger électrique

Attention danger de rayonnement optique lorsque les éléments métalliques chau�és 
atteignent la fusion.

Attention ! Champ magnétique important. Les personnes porteuses d’implants actifs ou 
passifs doivent être informées.

Dans le cas où les mesures dépassent les niveaux d’émission, il faut donner des informa-
tions pour l’utilisation et pour la maintenance.
Aucune mesure de protection supplémentaire n’est nécessaire
lorsque la machine est utilisée seule. Des restrictions et/ou des mesures de protection 
supplémentaires peuvent être nécessaires dans les autres cas. 
Lors d’une maintenance les niveaux de champ doivent être véri�és avant la remise en 
service du matériel.
En fonctionnement, ne jamais approcher l’inducteur au niveau de la tête ou des or-
ganes vitaux
Les porteurs de stimulateur cardiaque ne doivent pas s’approcher à moins d’un mètre 
de l’ensemble de l’appareil lorsque celui-ci est en fonctionnement. Risque de perturba-
tion du fonctionnement des stimulateurs cardiaques à proximité de l’appareil.
Consulter un médecin et évaluer les risques avant d’aller à 
proximité d’un système de chau�age à induction.
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Risques de projection de métal ou d’adhésif
•  Portez les verres de sécurité approuvés avec des protections  
latérales ou utilisez un écran sur le visage.

• Portez un vêtement de travail
• Portez des gants.

Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation. Se référer à la partie installation avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil.
Raccordement :
•  Cet appareil doit être raccordé à un socle de prise de courant relié à la terre.

•  Ce matériel destiné aux environnements industriels (classe A) n’est pas prévu pour 
être utilisé dans un site résidentiel où le courant électrique est fourni par le réseau 
public d’alimentation basse tension. Il peut y avoir des di�cultés potentielles pour 
assurer la compatibilité électromagnétique dans ces sites, à cause des perturbations 
conduites, aussi bien que rayonnées à fréquence radioélectrique.

• Ce matériel est conforme à la CEI 61000-3-12
•  Ce matériel est conforme à la CEI 61000-3-11.
Entretien�:
•  Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 
service après-vente ou des personnes de quali�cation similaire a�n d’éviter un 
danger.

•  Avertissement ! Débrancher toujours la �che de la prise secteur avant d’e�ectuer des 
travaux sur l’appareil. 
À l’intérieur du produit, les tensions et intensités sont élevées et dangereuses.

•  Régulièrement, enlever le capot et dépoussiérer à la sou�ette. En pro�ter pour faire 
véri�er la tenue des connexions électriques avec un outil isolé par un personnel 
quali�é.

•  N’utiliser en aucun cas des solvants ou autres produits nettoyants agressifs.
Réglementation:
•  Appareil conforme aux directives européennes.
•  La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur notre site internet.

•  Marque de conformité EAC (Communauté économique Eurasienne)

• Appareil conforme aux normes Marocaines. 
•  La  déclaration C� (CMIM) de conformité est disponible sur notre site internet.

Mise au rebut :

•  Ce matériel fait l’objet d’une collecte sélective. Ne pas jeter dans une  poubelle do-
mestique.

•  Matériel conforme aux exigences britanniques. La  déclaration de conformité britan-
nique est disponible sur notre site (voir à la page de couverture).

•  Produit recyclable qui relève d’une consigne de tri.�
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IDENTIFICATION

�$���O�¶�D�U�U�L�q�U�H���G�X���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���¿�J�X�U�H�Q�W���O�H�V���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q�V���V�X�L�Y�D�Q�W�H�V����
�‡���1�R�P���H�W���D�G�U�H�V�V�H���G�X���I�D�E�U�L�F�D�Q�W
• Modèle
�‡���1�X�P�p�U�R���G�H���V�p�U�L�H���G�X���S�U�R�G�X�L�W
�‡���7�H�Q�V�L�R�Q���G�¶�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q
�‡���3�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���G�X���S�U�R�G�X�L�W
�/�H���P�R�G�q�O�H�����D�L�Q�V�L���T�X�H���O�H���Q�X�P�p�U�R���G�H���V�p�U�L�H���G�X���S�U�R�G�X�L�W�����G�R�L�Y�H�Q�W���r�W�U�H���P�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�Q�p�H�V���j���F�K�D�T�X�H���L�Q�W�H�U�Y�H�Q�W�L�R�Q���G�H���W�H�F�K�Q�L�F�L�H�Q���R�X��
�V�L���G�H�V���S�L�q�F�H�V���G�p�W�D�F�K�p�H�V���V�R�Q�W���G�H�P�D�Q�G�p�H�V��

ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE

�/�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���H�V�W���O�L�Y�U�p���D�Y�H�F���X�Q�H���S�U�L�V�H���������$���G�H���W�\�S�H���&�(�(���������H�W���G�R�L�W���r�W�U�H���E�U�D�Q�F�K�p���j���X�Q�H���D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q���p�O�H�F�W�U�L�T�X�H���P�R�Q�R�S�K�D-
�V�p�H�����������9�����������������+�]�����j���W�U�R�L�V���¿�O�V���D�Y�H�F���O�H���Q�H�X�W�U�H���U�H�O�L�p���j���O�D���W�H�U�U�H��
�9�p�U�L�¿�H�U���T�X�H���O�¶�D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q���H�W���V�H�V���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V�����I�X�V�L�E�O�H���H�W���R�X���G�L�V�M�R�Q�F�W�H�X�U�����V�R�Q�W���F�R�P�S�D�W�L�E�O�H�V���D�Y�H�F���O�H���F�R�X�U�D�Q�W���Q�p�F�H�V�V�D�L�U�H���H�Q��
�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q�����/�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���H�V�W���S�U�R�W�p�J�p���S�R�X�U���O�H���I�R�Q�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�H�P�H�Q�W���V�X�U���J�U�R�X�S�H���p�O�H�F�W�U�R�J�q�Q�H��

DISPOSITIFS DE SÉCURITÉ 

�‡�����/�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���G�L�V�S�R�V�H���G�H���O�D���V�p�F�X�U�L�W�p���3�5�2�7�(�&�������������,�O���H�V�W���S�U�R�W�p�J�p���F�R�Q�W�U�H���O�H�V���V�X�U�W�H�Q�V�L�R�Q�V���D�X���G�H�O�j���G�H���������9���H�W���F�R�Q�W�U�H���G�H�V��
�G�p�E�U�D�Q�F�K�H�P�H�Q�W�V���G�H���Q�H�X�W�U�H��

�‡�����/�R�U�V���G�¶�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q�V���L�Q�W�H�Q�V�L�Y�H�V�����O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�����O�H�V���F�k�E�O�H�V�����O�¶�p�O�H�F�W�U�R�Q�L�T�X�H���H�W���O�H���W�U�D�Q�V�I�R�U�P�D�W�H�X�U���G�H���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H�Q�W�����3�R�X�U��
�p�Y�L�W�H�U���W�R�X�W���G�\�V�I�R�Q�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�H�P�H�Q�W���G�€���D�X�[���V�X�U�F�K�D�X�ä�H�V�����O�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���H�V�W���p�T�X�L�S�p���G�¶�X�Q���F�L�U�F�X�L�W���G�H���U�H�I�U�R�L�G�L�V�V�H�P�H�Q�W���j���D�L�U�����8�Q�H��
�S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���W�K�H�U�P�L�T�X�H���F�R�X�S�H���p�J�D�O�H�P�H�Q�W���O�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���O�R�U�V�T�X�H���O�D���W�H�P�S�p�U�D�W�X�U�H���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�H���G�H�Y�L�H�Q�W���W�U�R�S���L�P�S�R�U�W�D�Q�W�H��

�‡���/�H�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�V���V�R�Q�W���L�V�R�O�p�V���S�R�X�U���S�U�R�W�p�J�H�U���O�¶�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�H�X�U���F�R�Q�W�U�H���X�Q���p�Y�H�Q�W�X�H�O���F�K�R�F���p�O�H�F�W�U�L�T�X�H��
�‡�����/�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���H�V�W���p�T�X�L�S�p���G�¶�X�Q�H���V�p�F�X�U�L�W�p���F�R�Q�W�U�H���X�Q�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���D�F�F�L�G�H�Q�W�H�O�O�H�����6�L���O�D���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���H�V�W���D�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�p�H��

�S�D�U���L�Q�D�G�Y�H�U�W�D�Q�F�H�����S�U�H�V�V�L�R�Q���V�X�U���O�D���S�R�L�U�H���G�H���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H���R�X���E�R�X�W�R�Q���G�H���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H���G�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���Y�L�W�U�H�������H�W���T�X�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F-
�W�H�X�U���Q�¶�H�V�W���S�D�V���H�Q���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W���D�Y�H�F���X�Q���P�p�W�D�O���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U���V�X�U���X�Q�H���S�p�U�L�R�G�H���G�p�S�D�V�V�D�Q�W���X�Q�H���P�L�Q�X�W�H�����D�O�R�U�V���O�H���S�R�V�W�H���p�P�H�W���X�Q��
�%�,�3���V�R�Q�R�U�H���H�W���V�H���F�R�X�S�H���D�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�T�X�H�P�H�Q�W�����5�H�O�k�F�K�H�U���O�D���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���S�R�X�U���S�R�X�Y�R�L�U���U�H�S�U�H�Q�G�U�H���X�Q���F�\�F�O�H���G�H��
�F�K�D�X�ä�H���Q�R�U�P�D�O��

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

�/�H�� �*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q�� �H�V�W�� �F�R�P�S�R�V�p�� �G�¶�X�Q�� �L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�� �U�H�O�L�p�� �j�� �X�Q�H�� �V�R�X�U�F�H�� �G�¶�p�Q�H�U�J�L�H�� �p�O�H�F�W�U�L�T�X�H�� �D�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�Y�H�� �P�R�\�H�Q�Q�H�� �I�U�p�T�X�H�Q�F�H����
�/�R�U�V�T�X�¶�X�Q�H���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���H�V�W���H�Q�F�O�H�Q�F�K�p�H�����X�Q���F�K�D�P�S���P�D�J�Q�p�W�L�T�X�H���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�W���H�V�W���p�P�L�V���S�D�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�����¬���O�¶�D�S�S�U�R�F�K�H��
�G�¶�X�Q���P�p�W�D�O���I�H�U�U�H�X�[�����O�H�V���F�R�X�U�D�Q�W�V���L�Q�G�X�L�W�V���Y�R�Q�W���F�U�p�H�U���X�Q���p�F�K�D�X�ä�H�P�H�Q�W���G�D�Q�V���O�H���P�p�W�D�O�����V�D�Q�V���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W���S�K�\�V�L�T�X�H����

�/�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���$�X�W�R���S�H�X�W���r�W�U�H���X�W�L�O�L�V�p���S�R�X�U���G�H���P�X�O�W�L�S�O�H�V���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����V�X�L�Y�D�Q�W�V���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���F�K�R�L�V�L������
�����G�p�F�R�O�O�H�U���W�R�X�V���O�H�V���O�R�J�R�V�����D�G�K�p�V�L�I�V�����P�R�X�O�X�U�H�V�����E�D�J�X�H�W�W�H�V���S�O�D�V�W�L�T�X�H�V���F�R�O�O�p�H�V���j���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�V�V�H�U�L�H��
�����G�p�J�U�L�S�S�H�U���H�W���G�p�E�O�R�T�X�H�U���O�H�V���S�L�q�F�H�V���P�p�W�D�O�O�L�T�X�H�V�����E�R�X�O�R�Q�V�����Y�L�V�����E�L�H�O�H�W�W�H�V����������
�����G�p�S�R�V�H�U���O�H�V���Y�L�W�U�D�J�H�V���F�R�O�O�p�V�����O�X�Q�H�W�W�H���D�U�U�L�q�U�H�����F�X�V�W�R�G�H�����W�R�L�W���S�D�Q�R�U�D�P�L�T�X�H����
�����(�Q�O�H�Y�H�U���O�H�V���D�Q�W�L���J�U�D�Y�L�O�O�R�Q�V���H�W���O�H�V���M�R�L�Q�W�V���G�¶�p�W�D�Q�F�K�p�L�W�p��

�/�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���F�K�D�X�ä�H���O�¶�D�F�L�H�U�����P�D�L�V���Q�¶�H�V�W���S�D�V���D�G�D�S�W�p���S�R�X�U���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U���O�¶�$�O�X�P�L�Q�L�X�P�����O�H���F�X�L�Y�U�H���R�X���O�H���]�L�Q�F��

�,�1�6�7�5�8�&�7�,�2�1�6���'�¶�8�7�,�/�,�6�$�7�,�2�1
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1 �%�R�X�W�R�Q�V���G�H���U�p�J�O�D�J�H�V

2 �$�å�F�K�H�X�U���G�L�J�L�W�D�O

3 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�X�U���G�H���P�L�V�H���H�Q���P�D�U�F�K�H

4 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�X�U���P�R�G�H���$�X�W�R

5 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�X�U���P�R�G�H���0�D�Q�X�H�O

6 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�X�U���G�H���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P

7 �%�R�X�W�R�Q���G�H���V�p�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q���G�H���P�R�G�H

8 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�X�U���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���W�K�H�U�P�L�T�X�H

9 �=�R�Q�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���R�S�W�L�P�D�O�H

10 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�X�U���©�1�R���O�R�D�G�ª
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No-Load �(�Q���O�¶�D�E�V�H�Q�F�H���G�H���S�L�q�F�H���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U�����R�X���V�L���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���H�V�W���S�U�p�V�H�Q�W�p���V�X�U���X�Q���P�p�W�D�O��
�Q�R�Q�� �I�H�U�U�H�X�[���� �O�¶�L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�X�U�� �©�� �Q�R���O�R�D�G�� �ª�� ���������� �V�¶�D�O�O�X�P�H�� �O�R�U�V�T�X�¶�X�Q�H�� �S�U�H�V�V�L�R�Q�� �H�V�W��
�H�[�H�U�F�p�H���V�X�U���O�¶�X�Q�H���G�H�V���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H�V���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H��

�0�R�G�H���$�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�T�X�H �'�D�Q�V���F�H���P�R�G�H�����O�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���V�¶�D�G�D�S�W�H���j���O�D���S�L�q�F�H���T�X�¶�L�O���F�K�D�X�ä�H�����W�D�L�O�O�H���p�S�D�L�V-
�V�H�X�U�����H�W���j���O�D���G�L�V�W�D�Q�F�H���H�Q�W�U�H���F�H�W�W�H���S�L�q�F�H���H�W���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�����,�O���F�R�Q�V�H�U�Y�H���X�Q�H���S�X�L�V-
�V�D�Q�F�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W�H���H�W���R�S�W�L�P�D�O�H���V�\�P�E�R�O�L�V�p�H���S�D�U���O�D���]�R�Q�H���2�.�����������G�H��
�O�¶�L�Q�W�H�U�I�D�F�H�����/�H���S�R�V�W�H���Q�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���M�D�P�D�L�V���j���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���P�D�[�L�P�D�O�H���G�D�Q�V���F�H���P�R�G�H��

�3�R�X�U���H�Q�W�U�H�U���G�D�Q�V���F�H���P�R�G�H���� �/�H�� �P�R�G�H�� �$�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�T�X�H�� �H�V�W�� �O�H�� �P�R�G�H�� �S�D�U�� �G�p�I�D�X�W���� �6�L�� �W�R�X�W�H�I�R�L�V�� �O�H�� �S�R�V�W�H�� �H�V�W�� �H�Q��
�P�R�G�H���0�D�Q�X�H�O�����U�p�D�O�L�V�H�U���X�Q���D�S�S�X�L���F�R�X�U�W���V�X�U���O�D���W�R�X�F�K�H���0�2�'�(�����������M�X�V�T�X�¶�j���F�H���T�X�H��
�O�D���/�(�'���G�H�Y�D�Q�W���O�¶�L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���©���$�8�7�2���ª�����������V�¶�D�O�O�X�P�H����

�$�å�F�K�D�J�H�����/�¶�D�å�F�K�D�J�H���G�L�J�L�W�D�O���P�R�Q�W�U�H���O�D���G�H�U�Q�L�q�U�H���Y�D�O�H�X�U���H�Q�������X�W�L�O�L�V�p�H���S�D�U���O�D���P�D�F�K�L�Q�H��
�S�R�X�U���P�D�L�Q�W�H�Q�L�U���X�Q�H���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W�H���H�W���R�S�W�L�P�D�O�H���V�H�O�R�Q���O�H�V���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V���G�H��
�F�K�D�X�ä�H�����&�H�W�W�H���Y�D�O�H�X�U���F�R�U�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G���D�X�[���U�p�J�O�D�J�H�V���T�X�¶�L�O���I�D�X�G�U�D�L�W���X�W�L�O�L�V�H�U���H�Q���P�R�G�H��
�0�D�Q�X�H�O���S�R�X�U���R�E�W�H�Q�L�U���O�H���P�r�P�H���U�p�V�X�O�W�D�W�����G�D�Q�V���O�H�V���P�r�P�H�V���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V�����$�L�Q�V�L�����V�L��
�O�¶�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�H�X�U���M�X�J�H���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H���S�U�p�F�R�Q�L�V�p�H���S�D�U���O�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���W�U�R�S���I�D�L�E�O�H���R�X���W�U�R�S��
�I�R�U�W�H�����L�O���S�H�X�W���F�D�O�T�X�H�U���F�H�W�W�H���Y�D�O�H�X�U���G�D�Q�V���O�H���P�R�G�H���P�D�Q�X�H�O���H�W���O�D���I�D�L�U�H���Y�D�U�L�H�U���j���V�D��
�J�X�L�V�H���S�R�X�U���D�W�W�H�L�Q�G�U�H���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���G�p�V�L�U�p�H��

�0�R�G�H���0�D�Q�X�H�O �'�D�Q�V���F�H���P�R�G�H�����O�¶�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�H�X�U���V�p�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�H���O�X�L���P�r�P�H���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H�� 
�G�p�V�L�U�p�H��

�3�R�X�U���H�Q�W�U�H�U���G�D�Q�V���F�H���P�R�G�H�����5�p�D�O�L�V�H�U���X�Q���D�S�S�X�L���F�R�X�U�W���V�X�U���O�D���W�R�X�F�K�H�����0�2�'�(�����������M�X�V�T�X�¶�j���F�H���T�X�H���O�D���/�(�'��
�G�H�Y�D�Q�W���O�¶�L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���©���0�$�1�8�$�/���ª�����������V�¶�D�O�O�X�P�H����

�)�R�Q�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�H�P�H�Q�W�����/�¶�D�å�F�K�D�J�H���G�L�J�L�W�D�O�����������L�Q�G�L�T�X�H���O�H���S�R�X�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H���G�H���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���P�D�[�L�P�D�O�H��
�������������:�����T�X�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���S�H�X�W���W�U�D�Q�V�P�H�W�W�U�H���j���O�D���S�L�q�F�H���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U�����8�W�L�O�L�V�H�U���O�H�V��
�E�R�X�W�R�Q�V���G�H���U�p�J�O�D�J�H�V�����������S�R�X�U���U�p�J�O�H�U���j���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���V�R�X�K�D�L�W�p�H��

�/�H���P�R�G�H���P�D�Q�X�H�O���S�H�U�P�H�W���G�¶�D�W�W�H�L�Q�G�U�H���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���P�D�[�L�P�D�O�H���G�X���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q�����¬���F�H�W�W�H���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H�����O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H��
�G�H�V���S�L�q�F�H�V���S�H�X�W���r�W�U�H���W�U�q�V���U�D�S�L�G�H�����/�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���F�K�D�X�ä�D�Q�W�H���V�H�U�D���G�¶�D�X�W�D�Q�W���S�O�X�V���p�O�H�Y�p�H���T�X�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���V�H�U�D��
�S�U�R�F�K�H���G�H���O�D���S�L�q�F�H��

�6�L�J�Q�D�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���V�R�Q�R�U�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H�8�Q�� �%�,�3�� �V�R�Q�R�U�H�� �S�H�X�W�� �r�W�U�H�� �D�F�W�L�Y�p�� �S�R�X�U�� �L�Q�G�L�T�X�H�U�� �O�¶�D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�p�� �G�H�� �F�K�D�X�ä�H���� �/�H�� �%�,�3��
�U�p�V�R�Q�Q�H���G�q�V���T�X�H���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H���H�V�W���H�ä�H�F�W�L�Y�H���H�W���V�D���I�U�p�T�X�H�Q�F�H���Y�D�U�L�H���H�Q���I�R�Q�F�W�L�R�Q���G�H��
�O�D���S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q���G�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���S�D�U���U�D�S�S�R�U�W���j���O�D���S�L�q�F�H���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U�����3�O�X�V���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���H�V�W��
�S�U�R�F�K�H�����S�O�X�V���O�D���I�U�p�T�X�H�Q�F�H���H�V�W���p�O�H�Y�p�H����

�3�R�X�U���D�F�W�L�Y�H�U�������G�p�V�D�F�W�L�Y�H�U�� 
�F�H�W�W�H���I�R�Q�F�W�L�R�Q����

�3�U�H�V�V�H�U���O�D���W�R�X�F�K�H���0�2�'�(�����������S�H�Q�G�D�Q�W�������V�H�F�R�Q�G�H�V���S�R�X�U���D�F�W�L�Y�H�U���G�p�V�D�F�W�L�Y�H�U���F�H��
�%�,�3��

�9�R�\�D�Q�W���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���W�K�H�U�P�L�T�X�H���������&�H���Y�R�\�D�Q�W���V�¶�D�O�O�X�P�H���S�R�X�U���L�Q�G�L�T�X�H�U���T�X�H���O�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���H�V�W���H�Q�W�U�p���H�Q���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���W�K�H�U-
�P�L�T�X�H���V�X�L�W�H���j���X�Q�H���V�X�U�F�K�D�X�ä�H�����7�D�Q�W���T�X�H���F�H���Y�R�\�D�Q�W���U�H�V�W�H���D�O�O�X�P�p�����O�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���H�V�W��
�L�Q�R�S�p�U�D�Q�W�����,�O���V�¶�p�W�H�L�Q�W���O�R�U�V�T�X�H���O�H���S�U�R�G�X�L�W���D���V�X�å�V�D�P�P�H�Q�W���U�H�I�U�R�L�G�L����
�,�O���Q�¶�H�V�W���S�R�V�V�L�E�O�H���G�H���U�H�S�U�H�Q�G�U�H���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H���T�X�¶�j���S�D�U�W�L�U���G�H���F�H���P�R�P�H�Q�W���V�H�X�O�H�P�H�Q�W��
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MISE EN ROUTE DU PRODUIT

1

�$�O�O�X�P�H�U���O�H���S�R�V�W�H��������

�&�R�Q�Q�H�[�L�R�Q���G�H���O�¶�D�F�F�H�V�V�R�L�U�H��������
1. �6�p�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�H�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���V�R�X�K�D�L�W�p��
2. �/�H�Y�H�U���O�H���F�O�D�S�H�W���G�X���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�X�U���G�X���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q��
3. �%�U�D�Q�F�K�H�U���O�H���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�X�U���G�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���D�X���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q��
4. �5�H�I�H�U�P�H�U���O�H���F�O�D�S�H�W���S�R�X�U���Y�H�U�R�X�L�O�O�H�U���O�D���F�R�Q�Q�H�[�L�R�Q��
5. �/�¶�D�å�F�K�H�X�U���L�Q�G�L�T�X�H���O�H���Q�X�P�p�U�R���G�H���O�¶�D�F�F�H�V�V�R�L�U�H���E�U�D�Q�F�K�p�����H�[�����$�&������

�&�R�Q�Q�H�[�L�R�Q���G�H���O�D���S�R�L�U�H���G�H���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H��������
�/�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���S�H�X�W���r�W�U�H���I�R�X�U�Q�L���D�Y�H�F���X�Q�H���S�p�G�D�O�H���G�H���F�R�Q�W�U�{�O�H��
���U�p�I�����������������������Q�p�F�H�V�V�D�L�U�H���S�R�X�U���O�¶�X�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q���G�H�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�V��
�G�p�J�U�L�S�S�D�J�H�����D�G�K�p�V�L�I�V��
�5�H�O�L�H�U���O�H���F�k�E�O�H���D�X���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���H�W���j���O�D���S�p�G�D�O�H���S�R�X�U���O�D���U�H�Q�G�U�H��
�R�S�p�U�D�W�L�R�Q�Q�H�O�O�H��

�$�F�W�L�Y�D�W�L�R�Q���G�H���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H
�7�R�X�V���O�H�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�V���I�R�Q�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�H�Q�W���D�Y�H�F���O�D���S�R�L�U�H���G�H���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H����
�/�H�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�V���Y�L�W�U�H�����G�p�E�R�V�V�H�O�D�J�H���H�W���V�S�L�U�D�O�H�V���V�R�Q�W���p�J�D�O�H�P�H�Q�W��
�G�{�W�p�V���G�¶�X�Q���E�R�X�W�R�Q���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H����

�$�S�S�U�R�F�K�H�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���G�H���O�D���S�L�q�F�H���P�p�W�D�O�O�L�T�X�H���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U�����S�X�L�V��
�S�U�H�V�V�H�U���O�H���E�R�X�W�R�Q���G�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���R�X���O�D���S�R�L�U�H���G�H���F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�H���S�R�X�U��
�D�F�W�L�Y�H�U���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H��

����

 DESCRIPTION & UTILISATION DES INDUCTEURS

�7�R�X�W�H�V���P�D�Q�L�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q�V���G�p�F�U�L�W�H�V���F�L���D�S�U�q�V���Q�p�F�H�V�V�L�W�H�Q�W���G�H���O�D���S�U�D�W�L�T�X�H�����1�H���S�D�V���K�p�V�L�W�H�U���j���H�[�S�p�U�L�P�H�Q�W�H�U��
�H�Q���U�p�D�O�L�V�D�Q�W���G�H�V���H�V�V�D�L�V���V�X�U���G�H�V���W�{�O�H�V���R�X���p�S�D�Y�H�V��

�,�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���Y�L�W�U�H
�U�p�I����������������

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q

�&�H�W���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���H�V�W���V�S�p�F�L�D�O�H�P�H�Q�W���F�R�Q�o�X���S�R�X�U���G�p�S�R�V�H�U���O�H�V���Y�L�W�U�H�V���F�R�O�O�p�H�V�����O�X�Q�H�W�W�H���D�U�U�L�q�U�H�����F�X�V�W�R�G�H�����W�R�L�W���S�D�Q�R�U�D�P�L�T�X�H�����H�W�F��������
�G�p�F�D�S�H�U���O�H�V���D�Q�W�L���J�U�D�Y�L�O�O�R�Q�V���G�H���E�D�V���G�H���F�D�L�V�V�H�����,�O���S�H�U�P�H�W���D�X�V�V�L���G�H���G�p�F�R�O�O�H�U���O�H�V���W�{�O�H�V���V�R�X�G�R���F�R�O�O�p�H�V��
�/�H���P�R�G�H���$�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�T�X�H���H�V�W���S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�L�q�U�H�P�H�Q�W���U�H�F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�p���S�R�X�U���O�H���G�p�F�R�O�O�H�P�H�Q�W���G�H���Y�L�W�U�D�J�H��

�'�p�S�R�V�H���G�¶�X�Q�H���Y�L�W�U�H

�¸ ���3�U�p�S�D�U�D�W�L�R�Q

���������5�H�W�L�U�H�U���D�X���S�U�p�D�O�D�E�O�H���W�R�X�W�H�V���J�D�U�Q�L�W�X�U�H�V���H�[�W�p�U�L�H�X�U�H�V���p�Y�H�Q�W�X�H�O�O�H�V�������Y�L�W�U�H�V���J�D�U�Q�L�H�V���G�H���P�R�X�O�X�U�H�V���V�H�U�W�L�H�V�����H�Q���P�p�W�D�O���R�X���H�Q��
�S�O�D�V�W�L�T�X�H�����3�R�X�U���O�H�V���P�R�X�O�X�U�H�V���Q�H���S�R�X�Y�D�Q�W���r�W�U�H���H�Q�O�H�Y�p�H�V�����F�K�D�X�ä�H�U���O�D���V�R�X�G�X�U�H���G�H���P�D�L�Q�W�L�H�Q���G�H�S�X�L�V���O�¶�L�Q�W�p�U�L�H�X�U��

���������,�O���H�V�W���U�H�F�R�P�P�D�Q�G�p���G�H���U�H�W�L�U�H�U���p�J�D�O�H�P�H�Q�W���W�R�X�W�H���J�D�U�Q�L�W�X�U�H���L�Q�W�p�U�L�H�X�U�H���H�W���W�R�X�V���F�R�P�S�R�V�D�Q�W�V���W�H�O�V���T�X�H���F�O�L�S�V���H�W���J�R�X�M�R�Q�V���S�R�X-
�Y�D�Q�W���V�H�U�Y�L�U���j���P�D�L�Q�W�H�Q�L�U���O�D���I�H�Q�r�W�U�H����

�������'�p�E�U�D�Q�F�K�H�U���O�H�V���D�Q�W�H�Q�Q�H�V���H�W���O�H�V���F�L�U�F�X�L�W�V���G�H���G�p�J�L�Y�U�D�J�H���G�H�V���Y�L�W�U�H�V��
���������&�R�O�O�H�U���X�Q���U�X�E�D�Q���D�G�K�p�V�L�I���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���D�X�W�R�X�U���G�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���D�¿�Q���G�¶�p�Y�L�W�H�U���G�¶�H�Q�G�R�P�P�D�J�H�U���O�H�V���V�X�U�I�D�F�H�V���S�H�L�Q�W�H�V���O�R�U�V���G�H���O�D��

�P�D�Q�L�S�X�O�D�W�L�R�Q��
���������&�R�O�O�H�U���X�Q���U�X�E�D�Q���D�G�K�p�V�L�I���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���V�X�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���Y�L�W�U�H���S�R�X�U���p�Y�L�W�H�U���G�H���U�D�\�H�U���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H�����5�H�P�S�O�D�F�H�U���O�H���U�X�E�D�Q���D�G�K�p�V�L�I��

�D�S�U�q�V���F�K�D�T�X�H���G�p�S�R�V�H���G�H���Y�L�W�U�H��
�������1�H�W�W�R�\�H�U���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���F�R�P�S�O�q�W�H�P�H�Q�W���D�Y�D�Q�W���G�H���F�R�P�P�H�Q�F�H�U���O�D���G�p�S�R�V�H��
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�¸ ���3�K�D�V�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���	���U�H�W�U�D�L�W���G�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H

�/�H���S�O�X�V���J�U�D�Q�G���U�L�V�T�X�H���G�H���G�R�P�P�D�J�H�V���j���O�D���S�H�L�Q�W�X�U�H���V�H���V�L�W�X�H���D�X���G�p�E�X�W���G�H���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H�����F�R�P�S�W�H���W�H�Q�X�H���G�H���O�D���G�L�å�F�X�O�W�p��
�S�O�X�V���J�U�D�Q�G�H���G�¶�L�Q�W�U�R�G�X�L�U�H���G�H�V���F�D�O�H�V���H�Q�W�U�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���H�W���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�V�V�H�U�L�H����
�&�R�P�P�H�Q�F�H�U�� �G�D�Q�V�� �X�Q�� �F�R�L�Q�� �H�W�� �F�K�D�X�ä�H�U�� �G�H�� �F�K�D�T�X�H�� �F�{�W�p�� �G�H�� �F�H�� �F�R�L�Q�� �H�Q�� �S�U�R�J�U�H�V�V�D�Q�W�� �Y�H�U�V�� �O�H�V�� �D�Q�J�O�H�V�� �R�S�S�R�V�p�V���� 
�6�L���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���H�V�W���H�Q�G�R�P�P�D�J�p�H�����F�R�P�P�H�Q�F�H�U���S�D�U���O�H���F�R�L�Q���j���U�p�S�D�U�H�U���H�W���S�U�R�J�U�H�V�V�H�U���Y�H�U�V���O�D���S�D�U�W�L�H���L�Q�W�D�F�W�H���G�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H��

�����%�R�U�G�V���V�R�X�G�p�V���V�X�U���O�H�V�T�X�H�O�V���U�H�S�R�V�H�Q�W���O�H�V���M�R�L�Q�V���G�H���F�R�O�O�H

�6�X�U�I�D�F�H�V���S�H�L�Q�W�H�V���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H�V���j���Q�H���S�D�V���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U

�������'�L�U�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V���G�H���S�U�R�J�U�H�V�V�L�R�Q���G�H���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H

�������3�O�D�F�H�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���H�Q���Y�L�V���j���Y�L�V���G�X���M�R�L�Q�W���G�H���F�R�O�O�H���H�Q���X�U�p�W�K�D�Q�H���S�R�X�U���X�Q���G�p�F�R�O�O�D�J�H���D�L�V�p���G�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H����
�&�H�U�W�D�L�Q�V���Y�p�K�L�F�X�O�H�V���R�Q�W���G�H�V���U�H�E�R�U�G�V���V�R�X�G�p�V���p�W�U�R�L�W�V�����O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H���G�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���S�H�X�W���L�Q�G�X�L�U�H���O�D���V�X�U�I�D�F�H���S�H�L�Q�W�H���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H�����U�L�V�T�X�D�Q�W���G�H���F�R�P-
�S�U�R�P�H�W�W�U�H���V�R�Q���D�V�S�H�F�W�����'�D�Q�V���F�H���F�D�V���L�O���H�V�W���M�X�G�L�F�L�H�X�[���G�H���U�H�I�U�R�L�G�L�U���O�D���V�X�U�I�D�F�H���H�[�W�p�U�L�H�X�U�H���D�Y�H�F���X�Q���O�L�Q�J�H���K�X�P�L�G�H���R�X���X�Q���V�S�U�D�\���U�H�I�U�R�L�G�L�V�V�H�X�U����
�e�O�R�L�J�Q�H�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���Y�H�U�V���O�H���P�L�O�L�H�X���G�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���S�R�X�U���T�X�H���F�H�O�X�L���F�L���V�R�L�W���D�X���P�R�L�Q�V���j�������F�P���G�H���O�D���S�D�U�W�L�H���S�H�L�Q�W�H���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H��

������ �'�p�S�O�D�F�H�U�� �O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�� �G�D�Q�V�� �X�Q�� �P�R�X�Y�H�P�H�Q�W�� �G�H�� �Y�D���H�W���Y�L�H�Q�W�� �V�X�U�� �H�Q�Y�L�U�R�Q�� ������ �F�P�� �V�X�U�� �O�H�V�� �G�H�X�[�� �F�R�W�p�V�� �D�G�M�D�F�H�Q�W�V�� �D�X�� �F�R�L�Q����
�7�U�R�X�Y�H�U���O�D���Y�L�W�H�V�V�H���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���D�G�p�T�X�D�W�H�������X�Q���U�\�W�K�P�H���W�U�R�S���O�H�Q�W���H�Q�W�U�D�v�Q�H���X�Q�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���H�[�F�H�V�V�L�Y�H���O�R�F�D�O�L�V�p�H���T�X�L���H�V�W���L�Q�H�å�F�D�F�H��
�F�D�U���H�O�O�H���U�p�G�X�L�W���O�D���F�K�D�O�H�X�U���S�U�R�G�X�L�W�H���D�X���Q�L�Y�H�D�X���G�X���U�H�E�R�U�G���V�R�X�G�p�����8�Q���U�\�W�K�P�H���p�O�H�Y�p���Q�H���S�H�U�P�H�W���S�D�V���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U���V�X�å�V�D�P�P�H�Q�W��
�O�H���U�H�E�R�U�G���V�R�X�G�p���H�W���O�H���M�R�L�Q���G�H���F�R�O�O�H�����8�Q�H���O�p�J�q�U�H���I�X�P�p�H���V�H���G�p�J�D�J�H���S�R�X�U���L�Q�G�L�T�X�H�U���T�X�H���O�D���W�H�P�S�p�U�D�W�X�U�H���R�S�W�L�P�D�O�H���G�X���F�R�U�G�R�Q��
�G�H���F�R�O�O�H���H�Q���X�U�p�W�K�D�Q�H���H�V�W���D�W�W�H�L�Q�W�H����

�6�L���X�Q�H���I�X�P�p�H���p�S�D�L�V�V�H���D�S�S�D�U�D�L�W�����D�U�U�r�W�H�U���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H���L�P�P�p�G�L�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W�����6�¶�p�O�R�L�J�Q�H�U���G�H���O�D���]�R�Q�H���S�R�X�U���Q�H���S�D�V���U�H�V�S�L�U�H�U���O�H�V���Y�D�S�H�X�U�V��
�H�W���H�V�V�D�\�H�U���G�¶�H�Q���G�p�W�H�U�P�L�Q�H�U���O�D���F�D�X�V�H�����/�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H���G�H���O�D���F�R�O�O�H���X�U�p�W�K�D�Q�H���S�U�R�Y�R�T�X�H���O�¶�p�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q���G�H���F�\�D�Q�X�U�H���G�¶�K�\�G�U�R�J�q�Q�H�����W�U�q�V��
�G�D�Q�J�H�U�H�X�[���S�R�X�U���O�¶�K�R�P�P�H��

�������(�[�H�U�F�H�U���X�Q�H���S�U�H�V�V�L�R�Q���G�H���O�¶�L�Q�W�p�U�L�H�X�U���G�X���Y�p�K�L�F�X�O�H���V�D�Q�V���I�R�U�F�H�U���S�R�X�U���U�R�P�S�U�H���O�D��
�F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�L�W�p���G�X���M�R�L�Q�W����
�&�U�p�H�U���X�Q�H���D�P�R�U�F�H���G�H���G�p�F�R�O�O�D�J�H���S�H�X�W���S�U�H�Q�G�U�H���T�X�H�O�T�X�H�V���P�L�Q�X�W�H�V�����8�Q�H���I�R�L�V���T�X�H��
�O�H���M�R�L�Q�W���H�V�W���G�p�F�R�O�O�p�����L�O���Q�H���V�H���U�H�F�R�O�O�H���S�D�V���D�X���P�p�W�D�O����
�4�X�D�Q�G���O�H���F�R�L�Q���G�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���V�H���V�R�X�O�q�Y�H�����J�O�L�V�V�H�U���X�Q�H���F�D�O�H���H�Q���S�O�D�V�W�L�T�X�H���G�D�Q�V���O�¶�H�V�S�D�F�H��
�O�L�E�p�U�p���H�Q�W�U�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���H�W���O�H���U�H�E�R�U�G���V�R�X�G�p�����5�H�V�W�H�U���S�U�X�G�H�Q�W���H�W���Q�H���S�D�V���H�[�H�U�F�H�U���X�Q�H��
�I�R�U�F�H���W�U�R�S���L�P�S�R�U�W�D�Q�W�H���T�X�L���S�R�X�U�U�D�L�W���E�U�L�V�H�U���O�D���J�O�D�F�H����

���������8�Q�H���I�R�L�V���O�H���F�R�L�Q���G�X���Y�L�W�U�D�J�H���G�p�F�R�O�O�p�����U�p�S�p�W�H�U���O�H���S�U�R�F�H�V�V�X�V���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���V�X�U���O�D���O�R�Q�J�X�H�X�U���H�W���O�D���K�D�X�W�H�X�U���G�H���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���W�R�X�W���H�Q��
�G�p�S�O�D�o�D�Q�W���O�H�V���F�D�O�H�V���V�R�X�V���O�D���Y�L�W�U�H���D�X���I�X�U���H�W���j���P�H�V�X�U�H����

Vitrage �0�D�W�p�U�L�D�X �)�U�D�J�L�O�L�W�p���G�X���Y�H�U�U�H�7�H�P�S�V���G�H���G�p�S�R�V�H
�V�H�O�R�Q���O�D���W�D�L�O�O�H���G�X���Y�p�K�L�F�X�O�H

�3�D�U�H���E�U�L�V�H���D�Y�D�Q�W �9�H�U�U�H���I�H�X�L�O�O�H�W�p +++ �������P�L�Q���j�������K

�)�H�Q�r�W�U�H���D�U�U�L�q�U�H

�9�H�U�U�H���U�H�F�X�L�W + �������j���������P�L�Q�9�L�W�U�H�V���G�H���F�X�V�W�R�G�H��

�)�H�Q�r�W�U�H�V���O�D�W�p�U�D�O�H�V
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�,�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���G�p�J�U�L�S�S�D�J�H
�U�p�I����������������

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q

�/�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���G�p�J�U�L�S�S�D�J�H���H�V�W���X�W�L�O�L�V�p���S�R�X�U���X�Q���F�K�D�X�ä�D�J�H���L�Q�W�H�Q�V�H���G�H�V���S�D�U�W�L�H�V���U�R�X�L�O�O�p�H�V���R�X���J�U�L�S�S�p�H�V���W�H�O�O�H�V���T�X�H���G�H�V���p�F�U�R�X�V���H�W��
�G�H�V���E�R�X�O�R�Q�V�����&�H�W���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���S�H�X�W���p�J�D�O�H�P�H�Q�W���r�W�U�H���X�W�L�O�L�V�p���S�R�X�U���O�¶�H�Q�O�q�Y�H�P�H�Q�W���G�X���F�D�O�I�D�W�D�J�H���G�H�V���F�K�k�V�V�L�V���G�H���F�D�P�L�R�Q�V���R�X���G�H�V��
�F�R�ä�U�H�V���G�H���Y�R�L�W�X�U�H�V�����S�R�X�U���O�D���V�R�X�G�X�U�H���G�H���J�U�R�V���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�X�U�V���R�X���H�Q�F�R�U�H���O�H���I�R�U�P�D�J�H���G�X���P�p�W�D�O����

�8�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q

• �3�R�X�U���U�H�W�L�U�H�U���X�Q���p�F�U�R�X�������E�R�X�O�R�Q���J�U�L�S�S�p���R�X���U�R�X�L�O�O�p��������

�������&�K�R�L�V�L�U���O�H���P�R�G�H���$�X�W�R���R�X���U�p�J�O�H�U���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���j���Q�L�Y�H�D�X���W�U�q�V���p�O�H�Y�p�H�����������j�������������G�H���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H����
�������3�O�D�F�H�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���G�p�J�U�L�S�S�D�J�H���V�X�U���O�¶�p�F�U�R�X���W�H�O���T�X�¶�L�O�O�X�V�W�U�p���F�L���F�R�Q�W�U�H��
�������'�p�P�D�U�U�H�U���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H���H�W���O�D���I�D�L�U�H���G�X�U�H�U���T�X�H�O�T�X�H�V���V�H�F�R�Q�G�H�V��
�������'�p�V�H�U�U�H�U���O�¶�p�F�U�R�X���R�X���O�H���E�R�X�O�R�Q���J�U�L�S�S�p��

�,�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���D�G�K�p�V�L�I�V
�U�p�I����������������

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q

�&�H�W���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���H�V�W���F�R�Q�o�X���S�R�X�U���G�p�F�R�O�O�H�U���V�D�Q�V���G�p�W�p�U�L�R�U�D�W�L�R�Q���H�Q���T�X�H�O�T�X�H�V���P�L�Q�X�W�H�V���O�H�V���E�D�J�X�H�W�W�H�V���G�H���S�R�U�W�H�����P�R�Q�R�J�U�D�P�P�H����
�O�R�J�R�V���D�L�Q�V�L���T�X�H���S�R�X�U���G�p�F�R�O�O�H�U���O�H�V���D�G�K�p�V�L�I�V���S�X�E�O�L�F�L�W�D�L�U�H�V���H�W���G�p�F�R�U�D�W�L�I�V��

�8�W�L�O�L�V�D�W�L�R�Q��

• �3�R�X�U���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U���O�H�V���W�{�O�H�V���S�H�L�Q�W�H�V

�������&�K�R�L�V�L�U���O�H���P�R�G�H���$�X�W�R���R�X���U�p�J�O�H�U���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���j���X�Q���Q�L�Y�H�D�X���I�D�L�E�O�H�����������j�����������G�H���V�D���F�D�S�D�F�L�W�p���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���P�D�[�L�P�D�O�H������
�������3�O�D�F�H�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���M�X�V�W�H���D�X���G�H�V�V�X�V���G�H���O�D���]�R�Q�H���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U�����,�O���Q�H���G�R�L�W���S�D�V���\���D�Y�R�L�U���G�H���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W���H�Q�W�U�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���H�W���O�D���]�R�Q�H���R�X��
�O�¶�p�O�p�P�H�Q�W���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U��
�������7�R�X�W���H�Q���D�F�W�L�Y�D�Q�W���O�D���F�K�D�X�ä�H�����H�[�H�U�F�H�U���X�Q���P�R�X�Y�H�P�H�Q�W���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�L�U�H���R�X���G�H���Y�D���H�W���Y�L�H�Q�W���V�X�U���O�D���]�R�Q�H���j���F�K�D�X�ä�H�U��

�6�L���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���U�H�V�W�H���W�U�R�S���O�R�Q�J�W�H�P�S�V���V�X�U���X�Q�H���P�r�P�H���]�R�Q�H�����O�D���S�H�L�Q�W�X�U�H���S�H�X�W���E�U�€�O�H�U�����3�R�X�U���p�Y�L�W�H�U���F�H�O�D�����L�O���H�V�W���Q�p�F�H�V�V�D�L�U�H���G�H���J�D�U�G�H�U��
�F�R�Q�V�W�D�P�P�H�Q�W���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���H�Q���P�R�X�Y�H�P�H�Q�W�����Y�D���H�W���Y�L�H�Q�W���R�X���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�L�U�H����
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�S�H�O�H�U���O�¶�D�X�W�R�F�R�O�O�D�Q�W�����)�D�L�U�H���D�W�W�H�Q�W�L�R�Q���j���Q�H���S�D�V���E�U�€�O�H�U���O�D���S�H�L�Q�W�X�U�H�������6�L���O�D���W�{�O�H���H�V�W���F�K�D�X�ä�p�H���V�X�å�V�D�P�P�H�Q�W�����O�H�V���M�R�Q�F�V���G�R�L�Y�H�Q�W���V�H��
�G�p�F�R�O�O�H�U���V�D�Q�V���H�ä�R�U�W�����H�Q���H�P�P�H�Q�D�Q�W���O�D���F�R�O�O�H���D�Y�H�F���H�X�[��
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�/�H�V���P�R�X�O�X�U�H�V���G�H�V���F�{�W�p�V���G�H���F�D�U�U�R�V�V�H�U�L�H���V�R�Q�W���H�Q�O�H�Y�p�H�V���G�H���O�D���P�r�P�H���I�D�o�R�Q���T�X�H���O�H�V���G�p�F�D�O�F�R�P�D�Q�L�H�V���H�W���O�H�V���D�X�W�R�F�R�O�O�D�Q�W�V�����8�Q�H��
�S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���S�O�X�V���p�O�H�Y�p�H���R�X���X�Q���W�H�P�S�V���S�O�X�V���O�R�Q�J���V�R�Q�W���Q�p�F�H�V�V�D�L�U�H�V���S�R�X�U���O�H�V���P�R�X�O�X�U�H�V���p�S�D�L�V�V�H�V�����/�H���P�p�W�D�O���V�R�X�V���O�H�V���P�R�X�O�X�U�H�V��
�p�W�D�Q�W���S�O�X�V���p�O�R�L�J�Q�p���G�H���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U����

�������&�K�R�L�V�L�U���O�H���P�R�G�H���$�X�W�R���R�X���U�p�J�O�H�U���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���j���X�Q���Q�L�Y�H�D�X���P�R�\�H�Q�����������j�����������G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���P�D�[�L�P�D�O�H��
�������3�O�D�F�H�U���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���S�D�U�D�O�O�q�O�H�P�H�Q�W���j���O�D���V�X�U�I�D�F�H���G�H���W�U�D�Y�D�L�O���S�R�X�U���U�p�D�O�L�V�H�U���X�Q�H���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�L�R�Q���X�Q�L�I�R�U�P�H���G�H���O�D���F�K�D�O�H�X�U����
���������3�U�L�Y�L�O�p�J�L�H�U���X�Q���P�R�X�Y�H�P�H�Q�W���G�H���Y�D���H�W���Y�L�H�Q�W���V�X�U���O�D���O�R�Q�J�X�H�X�U���G�H���O�D���P�R�X�O�X�U�H�����&�R�P�P�H�Q�F�H�U���S�D�U���X�Q�H���H�[�W�U�p�P�L�W�p���G�H���O�D���P�R�X�O�X�U�H����

�(�ä�H�F�W�X�H�U���O�H�Q�W�H�P�H�Q�W���X�Q���P�R�X�Y�H�P�H�Q�W���G�H���Y�D���H�W���Y�L�H�Q�W���V�X�U���T�X�H�O�T�X�H�V���F�H�Q�W�L�P�q�W�U�H�V���M�X�V�T�X�¶�j���F�H���T�X�¶�L�O���V�R�L�W���S�R�V�V�L�E�O�H���G�H���G�p�F�R�O�O�H�U��
�I�D�F�L�O�H�P�H�Q�W���O�¶�H�[�W�U�p�P�L�W�p���G�H���O�D���P�R�X�O�X�U�H���V�D�Q�V���H�ä�R�U�W����

���������'�p�S�O�D�F�H�U���D�O�R�U�V���O�H�Q�W�H�P�H�Q�W���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���S�O�X�V���O�R�L�Q���V�X�U���O�D���P�R�X�O�X�U�H���W�R�X�W���H�Q���G�p�W�D�F�K�D�Q�W���F�H�O�O�H���F�L���G�H���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�V�V�H�U�L�H����

�/�H���U�X�E�D�Q���D�G�K�p�V�L�I���H�V�W���H�Q���J�p�Q�p�U�D�O���U�H�W�L�U�p���D�Y�H�F���O�D���P�R�X�O�X�U�H�����6�L���G�H���O�¶�D�G�K�p�V�L�I���R�X���G�X���U�X�E�D�Q���U�H�V�W�H���F�R�O�O�p���V�X�U���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�V�V�H�U�L�H�����D�O�R�U�V��
�D�Y�D�Q�F�H�U���S�O�X�V���O�H�Q�W�H�P�H�Q�W���R�X���D�X�J�P�H�Q�W�H�U���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H��

  
• �3�R�X�U���O�H���F�K�D�X�ä�D�J�H���G�H�V���S�D�U�W�L�H�V���G�H���F�D�U�U�R�V�V�H�U�L�H
 
�(�Q���K�L�Y�H�U���R�X���G�D�Q�V���O�H�V���U�p�J�L�R�Q�V���D�X�[���F�O�L�P�D�W�V���I�U�R�L�G�V�����O�D���F�D�U�U�R�V�V�H�U�L�H���G�¶�X�Q�H���Y�R�L�W�X�U�H���V�X�U���O�D�T�X�H�O�O�H���R�Q���V�R�X�K�D�L�W�H���F�R�O�O�H�U���G�H�V���G�p�F�D�O�F�R-
�P�D�Q�L�H�V�����G�H�V���D�X�W�R�F�R�O�O�D�Q�W�V���R�X���G�H�V���M�R�Q�F�V���G�R�L�W���r�W�U�H���S�U�p�F�K�D�X�ä�p�H���H�Q���D�W�H�O�L�H�U���S�R�X�U���S�H�U�P�H�W�W�U�H���O�H���F�R�O�O�D�J�H���G�H�V���D�G�K�p�V�L�I�V����
�������5�p�J�O�H�U���O�D���S�X�L�V�V�D�Q�F�H���j���Q�L�Y�H�D�X���I�D�L�E�O�H�����������j�����������G�H���V�D���F�D�S�D�F�L�W�p���G�H���F�K�D�X�ä�H���P�D�[�L�P�D�O�H��
�������(�[�H�U�F�H�U���G�H�V���P�R�X�Y�H�P�H�Q�W�V���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�L�U�H�V���R�X���G�H���Y�D���H�W���Y�L�H�Q�W���V�X�U���O�D���]�R�Q�H���j���S�U�p�F�K�D�X�ä�H�U��
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�V�D�Q�V���S�H�L�Q�W�X�U�H
�U�p�I����������������
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�6�S�U�D�\���U�H�I�U�R�L�G�L�V�V�H�X�U
�&�H���V�S�U�D�\���U�H�I�U�R�L�G�L�V�V�H�X�U���H�V�W���S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�L�q�U�H�P�H�Q�W���X�W�L�O�H���O�R�U�V���G�¶�R�S�p�U�D�W�L�R�Q���G�H���G�p�E�R�V�V�H�O�D�J�H���V�D�Q�V���S�H�L�Q�W�X�U�H���H�W���S�R�X�U���U�H�I�U�R�L�G�L�U���G�H�V��
�S�L�q�F�H�V���F�K�D�X�ä�p�H�V��

048898 �/�2�7���'�(���������6�3�5�$�<�6���5�(�)�5�2�,�'�,�6�6�(�8�5���������ƒ�&�������������P�O

CODES DÉFAUT

CODE SIGNIFICATION
�(�������� �3�R�L�U�H���D�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�p�H���j���O�D���P�L�V�H���V�R�X�V���W�H�Q�V�L�R�Q��
�(�������� �%�R�X�W�R�Q���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���Y�L�W�U�H���D�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�p���j���O�D���P�L�V�H���V�R�X�V���W�H�Q�V�L�R�Q��
�(�������� �%�R�X�W�R�Q���2�1���2�)�)���H�Q���I�D�F�H���D�Y�D�Q�W���D�F�W�L�R�Q�Q�p���j���O�D���P�L�V�H���V�R�X�V���W�H�Q�V�L�R�Q��
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�(�������� �6�X�U�L�Q�W�H�Q�V�L�W�p���G�D�Q�V���O�¶�L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�����V�R�L�W���S�D�U�F�H���T�X�¶�L�O���H�V�W���W�U�q�V���F�K�D�X�G�����V�R�L�W���S�D�U�F�H���T�X�¶�L�O���\���D���X�Q���F�R�X�U�W���F�L�U�F�X�L�W����
�(�������� �,�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U���G�p�I�H�F�W�X�H�X�[�����¿�O���F�R�X�S�p���R�X���G�p�E�U�D�Q�F�K�p����
�1�2�±���$�&�& �$�F�F�H�V�V�R�L�U�H���Q�R�Q���E�U�D�Q�F�K�p��
�$�&���� �$�F�F�H�V�V�R�L�U�H���Q�R�Q���U�H�F�R�Q�Q�X��

 CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

�/�D���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L�H���F�R�X�Y�U�H���W�R�X�V���G�p�I�D�X�W�V���R�X���Y�L�F�H�V���G�H���I�D�E�U�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q���S�H�Q�G�D�Q�W�������D�Q�V�����j���F�R�P�S�W�H�U���G�H���O�D���G�D�W�H���G�¶�D�F�K�D�W�����S�L�q�F�H�V���H�W���P�D�L�Q��
�G�¶�R�H�X�Y�U�H����

�/�D���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L�H���Q�H���F�R�X�Y�U�H���S�D�V����
�‡���7�R�X�W�H�V���D�X�W�U�H�V���D�Y�D�U�L�H�V���G�X�H�V���D�X���W�U�D�Q�V�S�R�U�W��
�‡���/�¶�X�V�X�U�H���Q�R�U�P�D�O�H���G�H�V���S�L�q�F�H�V�����(�[���������F�k�E�O�H�V�����S�L�Q�F�H�V�����H�W�F������
�‡���/�H�V���L�Q�F�L�G�H�Q�W�V���G�X�V���j���X�Q���P�D�X�Y�D�L�V���X�V�D�J�H�����H�U�U�H�X�U���G�¶�D�O�L�P�H�Q�W�D�W�L�R�Q�����F�K�X�W�H�����G�p�P�R�Q�W�D�J�H����
�‡���/�H�V���S�D�Q�Q�H�V���O�L�p�H�V���j���O�¶�H�Q�Y�L�U�R�Q�Q�H�P�H�Q�W�����S�R�O�O�X�W�L�R�Q�����U�R�X�L�O�O�H�����S�R�X�V�V�L�q�U�H����
�‡���/�H�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�H�X�U�V���H�W���I�H�U�U�L�W�H�V���G�p�P�R�Q�W�D�E�O�H�V���T�X�L���V�R�Q�W���G�H�V���F�R�Q�V�R�P�P�D�E�O�H�V��

�(�Q���F�D�V���G�H���S�D�Q�Q�H�����U�H�W�R�X�U�Q�H�U���O�¶�D�S�S�D�U�H�L�O���j���Y�R�W�U�H���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�H�X�U�����H�Q���\���M�R�L�J�Q�D�Q�W����
�����X�Q���M�X�V�W�L�¿�F�D�W�L�I���G�¶�D�F�K�D�W���G�D�W�p�����W�L�F�N�H�W���G�H���V�R�U�W�L�H���G�H���F�D�L�V�V�H�����I�D�F�W�X�U�H�«����
�����X�Q�H���Q�R�W�H���H�[�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�Y�H���G�H���O�D���S�D�Q�Q�H��
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains safety and operating instructions, to be followed for your safety. 
Please read it carefully before using the device for the �rst time and keep it in a safe 
place for future reference. Read and understand the following safety recommenda-
tions before using or servicing the unit. Any change or servicing that is not speci�ed in 
the instruction manual must not be undertaken. The manufacturer is not liable for any 
injury or damage caused due to non-compliance with the instructions featured in this 
manual . If there is any issue or uncertainty, please consult a quali�ed individual to ope-
rate the equipment correctly. This machine may only be used to heat ferrous materials 
within the limits indicated on the equipment and manual. The operator must observe 
the safety precautions. In case of inedaquate or unsafe use, the manufacturer cannot 
be held liable for damage or injury. Any other uses not speci�ed in this manual is for-
bidden, and possibly dangerous.The product is semi automatic and requires the pres-
ence of an operator.
This unit can be used by children aged 8 or over and by people with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience or knowledge, if they are properly 
monitored or if instructions for using the equipment safely have been read and risks 
made aware of. Children must not play with the product. Cleaning and maintenance 
should not be performed by an unsupervised child.
Do not use the charger if the mains cable or plug is damaged.
Do not cover the device.

Fire and explosion risks!
• Do not use the device in an explosive atmosphere.
•  Keep gas cannisters or other pressurised gas containers away from the induction 
heating machine.

Warning, heat and �ame risk.
• Do not overheat parts and adhesives.
• Be wary of �re, keep a �re extinguisher is in the vicinity..
• Do not position the machine on, or near �ammable surfaces.
• Do not position the machine near �ammable materials.
Warning ! Very hot surface. Risk of burns.
•  The parts and pieces that have just been heated are hot and may cause burns when 
manipulated.

• Do not touch any hot parts with your hands.
•  Wait for the parts and pieces to cool down before handling them.
•  Check that jewellery (such as wedding rings) or other metal pieces do not get close 
to the induction heating machine or the inductor when switched on.

•  Remove any jewellery or any metal object from yourself before using this machine

• People with metal implants should not use this machine.
•   In case of burns, rinse with water abundantly and see a medi- cal doctor as soon as 
possible.
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Dangerosity of the gas fumes
• Keep the head away from the fumes, do not inhale.
•  If working inside, ventilate the area or use a fume extractor to evacuate the gases and 
fumes.

•  Induction heating of certain materials such as adhesives and �ux can generate fumes 
and gases. Breathing these fumes and gases can be dangerous for your health. For 
example, heating urethane generates a gas : hydrogen cyanide, potentially mortal for 
humans.

• If the ventilation is insu�cent, use an approved respiratory unit.
•  Read the safety data sheets (MSDS) and the manufacturer’s instructions for adhesvies, 
�ux, metals, consumables, coatings, cleaning agents, corrosives, and paint strippers.

•  Do not use the heater on parts being degreased or sprayed. The heat might react with 
fumes and generate highly toxic gases.

•  Work in a con�ned area only if it’s well ventilated, or use an approved repiratory/�ltra-
tion unit. Make sure that a quali�ed person is around to watch over you. The fumes and 
gases released while heating can replace oxygen or air, causing accidents or death. 
Check the quality of the air you’re breathing

•  Do not overheat metals, such as galvanised steel, covered with lead or cadmium, unless 
the coating is removed from the surface before it’s heated, that the area is well ventila-
ted, and if needed, use an approved �ltration/respiratory unit.. Foundry pieces and all 
metals containing such elements may generates toxic fumes if overheated. Check the 
MSDS for temperature related details.

Warning, electrical danger

Caution: Danger of optical radiation when the heated metal ele- ments reach fusion.

Warning ! Major magnetic �eld. People wearing active or passive implants must be infor-
med.

No further protectective steps are required when the machine is used on its own. Further 
restrictions and/or protective measures may be necessary in other cases
After maintenance, the magnetic �eld levels must be checked before the machine is 
used again.  
When switched on, never put the inductor near the head or vital organs.
People wearing pacemakers are advised to not come close to the machine. Risk of 
disruption of pacemaker operations when close to the machine. Consult a doctor be-
fore getting close to induction heaters.
Risk of metal or adhesive projections
•  Wear approved protective goggles with lateral protections, or protect the whole face 
with a screen.

• Wear protective clothes.
• Wear gloves.

Do not obstruct the machine’s air intake, which facilitates air circulation. Check the ins-
tallation chapter before using the device.
Connection:
•  This machine must be connected to an earthed socket.
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•  These Class A devices are not intended to be used on a residential site where the elec-
tric current is supplied by the public network, with a low voltage power supply. There 
may be potential di�culties in ensuring electromagnetic compatibility on these sites, 
because of the interferences, as well as radio frequencies.

• This hardware is compliant with the IEC 61000-3-12.
•  This equipment complies with the IEC 61000-3-11.
Maintenance:
•  If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its after sales 
service or an equally quali�ed person to prevent danger.

•  Warning! Always disconnect from the mains before performing maintenance on the 
device. 

•  High Voltage and Currents inside the machine.

•  Remove the casing on a regular basis, to remove any excess dust. Take this opportu-
nity to have the electrical connections checked by a quali�ed person, with an insula-
ted tool.

• Do not use solvents or any agressive cleaning products.
Regulations:

•  Device complies with europeans directives.
•  The certi�cate of compliance is available on our website.

•  EAC Conformity marking (Eurasian Economic Community).

• Equipment in conformity with Moroccan standards. 
•  The declaration C� (CMIM) of conformity is available on our website (see cover page).

Waste management:

• This product should be disposed of at an appropriate recycling facility. Do not throw 
away in a domestic bin.

• Equipment in compliance with British requirements. The British Declaration of Confor-
mity is available on our website (see home page).

•This product should be recycled appropriately.

IDENTIFICATION

�2�Q���W�K�H���E�D�F�N���R�I���W�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���L�V���W�K�H���I�R�O�O�R�Z�L�Q�J���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q��
�‡���0�D�Q�X�I�D�F�W�X�U�H�U�¶�V���Q�D�P�H���D�Q�G���D�G�G�U�H�V�V
• Model
�‡���3�U�R�G�X�F�W���V�H�U�L�D�O���Q�X�P�E�H�U
�‡���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���Y�R�O�W�D�J�H
�‡���3�U�R�G�X�F�W���S�R�Z�H�U
�0�R�G�H�O�� �D�Q�G�� �V�H�U�L�D�O�� �Q�X�P�E�H�U�P�X�V�W�� �E�H�� �P�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�H�G�� �H�D�F�K�� �W�L�P�H�� �D�� �W�H�F�K�Q�L�F�L�D�Q�� �L�Q�W�H�U�Y�H�Q�W�L�R�Q�� �L�V�� �U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G�� �R�U�� �L�I�� �V�S�D�U�H�� �S�D�U�W�V�� �D�U�H��
�U�H�T�X�H�V�W�H�G��

POWER SUPPLY

�7�K�H���*�<�6�'�8�&�7�,�2�1���L�V���¿�W�W�H�G���Z�L�W�K���D�������$���V�R�F�N�H�W���W�\�S�H���&�(�(���������Z�K�L�F�K���P�X�V�W���E�H���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���D���V�L�Q�J�O�H���S�K�D�V�H���������9�����������������+�]����
�S�R�Z�H�U���V�X�S�S�O�\���¿�W�W�H�G���Z�L�W�K���W�K�U�H�H���Z�L�U�H�V���D�Q�G���R�Q�H���H�D�U�W�K�H�G���Q�H�X�W�U�D�O��
�&�K�H�F�N���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���S�R�Z�H�U���V�X�S�S�O�\���D�Q�G���L�W�V���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q�����I�X�V�H���D�Q�G���R�U���F�L�U�F�X�L�W���E�U�H�D�N�H�U�����D�U�H���F�R�P�S�D�W�L�E�O�H���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���F�X�U�U�H�Q�W���Q�H�H�G�H�G���E�\��
�W�K�H���P�D�F�K�L�Q�H�����7�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���L�V���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�H�G���I�R�U���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q���R�Q���D���J�H�Q�H�U�D�W�R�U��

SAFETY DEVICES 

�‡�����7�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���K�D�V���W�K�H���V�D�I�H�W�\���I�H�D�W�X�U�H���3�5�2�7�(�&�������������,�W���L�V���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�H�G���D�J�D�L�Q�V�W���R�Y�H�U�Y�R�O�W�D�J�H���D�E�R�Y�H���������9���D�Q�G���D�J�D�L�Q�V�W���Q�H�X�W�U�D�O��
�G�L�V�F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q��
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�‡�����'�X�U�L�Q�J���L�Q�W�H�Q�V�L�Y�H���X�V�H�����W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�����F�D�E�O�H�V�����H�O�H�F�W�U�R�Q�L�F�V���D�Q�G���S�R�Z�H�U���W�U�D�Q�V�I�R�U�P�H�U���K�H�D�W���X�S�����,�Q���R�U�G�H�U���W�R���D�Y�R�L�G���G�\�V�I�X�Q�F�W�L�R�Q��
�G�X�H���W�R���R�Y�H�U�K�H�D�W�L�Q�J�����W�K�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���L�V���H�T�X�L�S�S�H�G���Z�L�W�K���D�Q���D�L�U���F�R�R�O�L�Q�J���F�L�U�F�X�L�W�����$���W�K�H�U�P�D�O���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���D�O�V�R���V�Z�L�W�F�K�H�V���R�ä���W�K�H��
�S�U�R�G�X�F�W���Z�K�H�Q���W�K�H���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D�O���W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�H���E�H�F�R�P�H�V���W�R�R���K�L�J�K��

�‡���7�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�V���D�U�H���L�Q�V�X�O�D�W�H�G���W�R���S�U�R�W�H�F�W���W�K�H���X�V�H�U���D�J�D�L�Q�V�W���S�R�V�V�L�E�O�H���H�O�H�F�W�U�L�F���V�K�R�F�N����
�‡�����7�K�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���L�V���H�T�X�L�S�S�H�G���Z�L�W�K���D���V�D�I�H�W�\���G�H�Y�L�F�H���D�J�D�L�Q�V�W���D�F�F�L�G�H�Q�W�D�O���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J�����,�I���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���L�V���L�Q�D�G�Y�H�U�W�H�Q�W�O�\��

�D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H�G�����S�U�H�V�V�X�U�H���R�Q���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���S�H�G�D�O���R�U���J�O�D�V�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���E�X�W�W�R�Q�������D�Q�G���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���L�V���Q�R�W���L�Q���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H��
�P�H�W�D�O���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G���I�R�U���D���W�L�P�H���H�[�F�H�H�G�L�Q�J���R�Q�H���P�L�Q�X�W�H�����W�K�H�Q���W�K�H���X�Q�L�W���Z�L�O�O���E�H�H�S���D�Q�G���V�Z�L�W�F�K���R�ä���D�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�F�D�O�O�\�����5�H�O�H�D�V�H��
�W�K�H���K�H�D�W�H�U���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���W�R���J�R���E�D�F�N���W�R���D���Q�R�U�P�D�O���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���F�\�F�O�H��

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

�*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���L�V���P�D�G�H���X�S���R�I���D�Q���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�G���W�R���D�Q���D�O�W�H�U�Q�D�W�L�Q�J���P�H�G�L�X�P���I�U�H�T�X�H�Q�F�\���S�R�Z�H�U���V�R�X�U�F�H�����:�K�H�Q���D���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J��
�F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���L�V���V�Z�L�W�F�K�H�G���R�Q�����D���V�W�U�R�Q�J���P�D�J�Q�H�W�L�F���¿�H�O�G���L�V���H�P�L�W�W�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�����:�K�H�Q���D�S�S�U�R�D�F�K�L�Q�J���D���I�H�U�U�R�X�V���P�H�W�D�O�����W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F-
�W�H�G���F�X�U�U�H�Q�W�V���Z�L�O�O���F�U�H�D�W�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���L�Q���W�K�H���P�H�W�D�O�����Z�L�W�K�R�X�W���S�K�\�V�L�F�D�O���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W����

�*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���$�X�W�R���F�D�Q���E�H���X�V�H�G���I�R�U���P�D�Q�\���D�S�S�O�L�F�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����G�H�S�H�Q�G�L�Q�J���R�Q���W�K�H���V�H�O�H�F�W�H�G���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U����
�����W�R���U�H�P�R�Y�H���D�O�O���O�R�J�R�V�����D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�H�V�����P�R�X�O�G�L�Q�J�V�����S�O�D�V�W�L�F���U�R�G�V���J�O�X�H�G���W�R���E�R�G�\�Z�R�U�N��
�����X�Q�E�R�O�W���D�Q�G���X�Q�O�R�F�N���P�H�W�D�O���S�D�U�W�V�����E�R�O�W�V�����V�F�U�H�Z�V�����F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�Q�J���U�R�G�V����������
�����U�H�P�R�Y�H���E�R�Q�G�H�G���J�O�D�V�V�����U�H�D�U���J�O�D�V�V�����U�H�D�U���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����S�D�Q�R�U�D�P�L�F���U�R�R�I����
�����5�H�P�R�Y�H���U�X�E�E�L�Q�J���V�W�U�L�S�V���D�Q�G���V�H�D�O�V��

�7�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���Z�L�O�O���K�H�D�W���V�W�H�H�O�����E�X�W���L�V���Q�R�W���V�X�L�W�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���$�O�X�P�L�Q�X�P�����F�R�S�S�H�U���R�U���]�L�Q�F��

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2

1

3

4

6

89

10
7

5

1 �6�H�W�W�L�Q�J���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O�V

2 Digital display
3 �3�R�Z�H�U���R�Q���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U

4 �$�X�W�R���P�R�G�H���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U

5 �0�D�Q�X�D�O���P�R�G�H���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U

6 �0�D�[�����S�R�Z�H�U���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U

7 �6�H�O�H�F�W�L�R�Q���P�R�G�H���E�X�W�W�R�Q

8 �7�K�H�U�P�D�O���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U

9 �2�S�W�L�P�D�O���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���D�U�H�D

10 �©�1�R���O�R�D�G�ª���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U

No-Load �,�I���W�K�H�U�H���L�V���Q�R���S�D�U�W���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G�����R�U���L�I���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���L�V���S�O�D�F�H�G���R�Q���D���Q�R�Q���I�H�U�U�R�X�V��
�P�H�W�D�O�����W�K�H���©���Q�R���O�R�D�G���ª�L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U�������������O�L�J�K�W�V���X�S���Z�K�H�Q���S�U�H�V�V�X�U�H���L�V���D�S�S�O�L�H�G���R�Q���R�Q�H��
�R�I���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O�V��

�$�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�F���P�R�G�H �:�L�W�K���W�K�L�V���P�R�G�H�����*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���D�G�D�S�W�V���W�R���V�X�L�W���W�K�H���S�D�U�W���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G�����V�L�]�H���W�K�L�F�N-
�Q�H�V�V�����D�Q�G���W�D�N�H�V���L�Q�W�R���D�F�F�R�X�Q�W���W�K�H���G�L�V�W�D�Q�F�H���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q���W�K�H���S�D�U�W���D�Q�G���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F-
�W�R�U�����,�W���P�D�L�Q�W�D�L�Q�V���D���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W���D�Q�G���R�S�W�L�P�D�O���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���S�R�Z�H�U�����V�\�P�E�R�O�L�V�H�G���E�\���W�K�H��
�2�.���]�R�Q�H�����������R�I���W�K�H���L�Q�W�H�U�I�D�F�H�����:�L�W�K���W�K�L�V���P�R�G�H�����W�K�H���*�<�6�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���Q�H�Y�H�U���K�H�D�W�V���D�W��
�P�D�[�L�P�X�P���S�R�Z�H�U��

�7�R���V�W�D�U�W���W�K�L�V���P�R�G�H�����$�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�F���P�R�G�H���L�V���W�K�H���G�H�I�D�X�O�W���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���P�R�G�H�����,�I�����K�R�Z�H�Y�H�U�����W�K�H���X�Q�L�W���L�V���V�H�W���W�R��
�P�D�Q�X�D�O�� �P�R�G�H���� �E�U�L�H�À�\�� �S�U�H�V�V�� �W�K�H�� �0�2�'�(�� �E�X�W�W�R�Q�� �������� �X�Q�W�L�O�� �W�K�H�� �/�(�'�� �L�Q�� �I�U�R�Q�W�� �R�I��
�³�$�8�7�2�´�����������O�L�J�K�W�V���X�S����

Display���� �7�K�H���G�L�J�L�W�D�O���G�L�V�S�O�D�\���V�K�R�Z�V���W�K�H���O�D�V�W�������Y�D�O�X�H���X�V�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���P�D�F�K�L�Q�H���W�R���P�D�L�Q�W�D�L�Q��
�D���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W���D�Q�G���R�S�W�L�P�D�O���S�R�Z�H�U���D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V�����7�K�L�V��
�Y�D�O�X�H���F�R�U�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�V���W�R���W�K�H���V�H�W�W�L�Q�J�V���W�K�D�W���V�K�R�X�O�G���E�H���X�V�H�G���L�Q���0�D�Q�X�D�O���P�R�G�H���W�R��
�R�E�W�D�L�Q���W�K�H���V�D�P�H���U�H�V�X�O�W���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���V�D�P�H���F�R�Q�G�L�W�L�R�Q�V�����7�K�X�V�����L�I���W�K�H���X�V�H�U���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�V��
�W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���U�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G�H�G���E�\���W�K�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���W�R�R���O�R�Z���R�U���W�R�R���K�L�J�K�����K�H���F�D�Q��
�F�R�S�\���W�K�L�V���Y�D�O�X�H���L�Q���W�K�H���P�D�Q�X�D�O���P�R�G�H���D�Q�G���Y�D�U�\���L�W���W�R���U�H�D�F�K���W�K�H���G�H�V�L�U�H�G���S�R�Z�H�U��
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�0�D�Q�X�D�O���P�R�G�H �,�Q���W�K�L�V���P�R�G�H�����W�K�H���X�V�H�U���V�H�O�H�F�W�V���W�K�H���G�H�V�L�U�H�G���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���S�R�Z�H�U��

�7�R���V�W�D�U�W���W�K�L�V���P�R�G�H���%�U�L�H�À�\���S�U�H�V�V���W�K�H���0�2�'�(���E�X�W�W�R�Q�����������X�Q�W�L�O���W�K�H���/�(�'���L�Q���I�U�R�Q�W���R�I���©���0�$�1�8�$�/���ª����������
�O�L�J�K�W�V���X�S����

�2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J�����7�K�H���G�L�J�L�W�D�O���G�L�V�S�O�D�\�����������V�K�R�Z�V���W�K�H���S�H�U�F�H�Q�W�D�J�H���R�I���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���S�R�Z�H�U��������������
�:�����W�K�D�W���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�D�Q���W�U�D�Q�V�P�L�W���W�R���W�K�H���Z�R�U�N�S�L�H�F�H���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G�������8�V�H���W�K�H��
�V�H�W�W�L�Q�J���E�X�W�W�R�Q�V�����������W�R���D�G�M�X�V�W���W�R���W�K�H���G�H�V�L�U�H�G���S�R�Z�H�U��

�7�K�H���P�D�Q�X�D�O���P�R�G�H���D�O�O�R�Z�V���W�R���U�H�D�F�K���W�K�H���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���S�R�Z�H�U���R�I���W�K�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q�����$�W���W�K�L�V���S�R�Z�H�U�����Z�R�U�N�S�L�H�F�H�V���F�D�Q��
�K�H�D�W���X�S���Y�H�U�\���T�X�L�F�N�O�\�����7�K�H���F�O�R�V�H�U���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���L�V���W�R���W�K�H���Z�R�U�N�S�L�H�F�H�����W�K�H���K�L�J�K�H�U���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���S�R�Z�H�U���Z�L�O�O���E�H��

�$�X�G�L�E�O�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���V�L�J�Q�D�O�$�Q�� �D�X�G�L�E�O�H�� �%�(�(�3�� �F�D�Q�� �E�H�� �D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H�G�� �W�R�� �L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H�� �K�H�D�W�L�Q�J�� �D�F�W�L�Y�L�W�\���� �7�K�H�� �%�(�(�3��
�V�R�X�Q�G�V���D�V���V�R�R�Q���D�V���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���L�V���H�ä�H�F�W�L�Y�H���D�Q�G���L�W�V���I�U�H�T�X�H�Q�F�\���Y�D�U�L�H�V���D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J��
�W�R���W�K�H���S�R�V�L�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���L�Q���U�H�O�D�W�L�R�Q���W�R���W�K�H���S�D�U�W���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G�����7�K�H���F�O�R�V�H�U��
�W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�����W�K�H���K�L�J�K�H�U���W�K�H���I�U�H�T�X�H�Q�F�\����

�7�R���D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H���G�H�D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H�����W�K�L�V���I�X�Q�F�W�L�R�Q���3�U�H�V�V���W�K�H���0�2�'�(���E�X�W�W�R�Q�����������I�R�U�������V�H�F�R�Q�G�V���W�R���D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H���G�H�D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H���W�K�L�V���%�(�(�3��

�7�K�H�U�P�D�O���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U���������7�K�L�V���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�R�U���O�L�J�K�W�V���X�S���W�R���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���K�D�V���H�Q�W�H�U�H�G���W�K�H�U�P�D�O���S�U�R-
�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���G�X�H���W�R���R�Y�H�U�K�H�D�W�L�Q�J�����$�V���O�R�Q�J���D�V���W�K�L�V���O�L�J�K�W���U�H�P�D�L�Q�V���R�Q�����W�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���L�V��
�L�Q�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Y�H�����,�W���V�Z�L�W�F�K�H�V���R�ä���Z�K�H�Q���W�K�H���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���K�D�V���F�R�R�O�H�G���H�Q�R�X�J�K����
�+�H�D�W�L�Q�J���F�D�Q���R�Q�O�\���E�H���U�H�D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H�G���I�U�R�P���W�K�L�V���S�R�L�Q�W���R�Q��

PRODUCT START UP

1

�6�Z�L�W�F�K���R�Q���W�K�H���V�W�D�W�L�R�Q��������

�$�F�F�H�V�V�R�U�\���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q��������
1. �6�H�O�H�F�W���W�K�H���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U��
2. �/�L�I�W���W�K�H���Y�D�O�Y�H���R�Q���W�K�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U��
3. �&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U���W�R���W�K�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q��
4. �&�O�R�V�H���W�K�H���Y�D�O�Y�H���W�R���O�R�F�N���W�K�H���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q��
5. ���7�K�H���G�L�V�S�O�D�\���V�K�R�Z�V���W�K�H���Q�X�P�E�H�U���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�H�G���D�F�F�H�V�V�R�U�\�����H�J����

�$�&������

�&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���S�H�G�D�O��������
�7�K�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���F�D�Q���E�H���V�X�S�S�O�L�H�G���Z�L�W�K���D���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���S�H�G�D�O�����U�H�I����������������������
�Q�H�F�H�V�V�D�U�\���I�R�U���W�K�H���X�V�H���R�I���W�K�H���E�R�O�W�����D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�H���D�Q�G���V�S�L�U�D�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�V��
�&�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�� �W�K�H�� �F�D�E�O�H�� �W�R�� �W�K�H�� �*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q�� �D�Q�G�� �W�K�H�� �S�H�G�D�O�� �W�R�� �P�D�N�H�� �L�W��
�Z�R�U�N��

�+�H�D�W�L�Q�J���D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�L�R�Q
�7�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���D�Q�G���G�H�Q�W���S�X�O�O�L�Q�J���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�V���D�U�H���¿�W�W�H�G���Z�L�W�K���D���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���E�X�W-
�W�R�Q�����7�K�H���W�K�U�H�H���R�W�K�H�U���R�Q�H�V���Z�R�U�N���Z�L�W�K���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���S�H�G�D�O��

�%�U�L�Q�J���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�O�R�V�H���W�R���W�K�H���P�H�W�D�O���S�D�U�W���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G�����W�K�H�Q���S�U�H�V�V��
�W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���E�X�W�W�R�Q���R�U���W�K�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���S�H�G�D�O���W�R���D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�H���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J��

����

 INDUCTOR DESCRIPTION & USE

�$�O�O���R�S�H�U�D�W�L�R�Q�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���E�H�O�R�Z���U�H�T�X�L�U�H���S�U�D�F�W�L�F�H�����*�<�6���U�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G���H�[�S�H�U�L�P�H�Q�W�L�Q�J���E�\���F�D�U�U�\�L�Q�J���R�X�W��
�W�H�V�W�V���R�Q���V�K�H�H�W���P�H�W�D�O���R�U���Z�U�L�W�H���R�ä��



18

�*�O�D�V�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U
ref. 053373

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q

�7�K�L�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���L�V���V�S�H�F�L�¿�F�D�O�O�\���G�H�V�L�J�Q�H�G���W�R���V�W�U�L�S���R�ä���W�K�H���D�Q�W�L���J�U�D�Y�H�O���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�R�Q���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���O�R�Z�H�U���S�D�U�W���R�I���W�K�H���F�D�U���E�R�G�\�����,�W���F�D�Q��
�D�O�V�R���E�H���X�V�H�G���W�R���U�H�P�R�Y�H���E�R�Q�G�H�G���J�O�D�V�V�����U�H�D�U���J�O�D�V�V�����U�H�D�U���T�X�D�U�W�H�U�����S�D�Q�R�U�D�P�L�F���U�R�R�I�����H�W�F������
�$�X�W�R�P�D�W�L�F���P�R�G�H���L�V���S�D�U�W�L�F�X�O�D�U�O�\���U�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G�H�G���I�R�U���U�H�P�R�Y�L�Q�J���J�O�D�V�V��

�5�H�P�R�Y�L�Q�J���J�O�D�V�V

�¸ ���3�U�H�S�D�U�D�W�L�R�Q

�������5�H�P�R�Y�H���D�Q�\���H�[�W�H�U�L�R�U���W�U�L�P���E�H�I�R�U�H�K�D�Q�G�����)�R�U���P�R�X�O�G�L�Q�J�V���W�K�D�W���F�D�Q�Q�R�W���E�H���U�H�P�R�Y�H�G�����K�H�D�W���W�K�H���E�R�Q�G���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���L�Q�V�L�G�H��
�������,�W���L�V���U�H�F�R�P�P�H�Q�G�H�G���W�K�D�W���\�R�X���D�O�V�R���U�H�P�R�Y�H���D�Q�\���L�Q�W�H�U�L�R�U���W�U�L�P���D�Q�G���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�V���V�X�F�K���D�V���F�O�L�S�V���D�Q�G���V�W�X�G�V���W�K�D�W���P�D�\���E�H���X�V�H�G��
�W�R���K�R�O�G���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���L�Q���S�O�D�F�H����
�������'�L�V�F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W���D�H�U�L�D�O�V���D�Q�G���J�O�D�V�V���G�H�I�U�R�V�W���F�L�U�F�X�L�W�V��
�������$�S�S�O�\���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�Y�H���W�D�S�H���D�U�R�X�Q�G���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���W�R���S�U�H�Y�H�Q�W���G�D�P�D�J�H���W�R���W�K�H���S�D�L�Q�W�H�G���V�X�U�I�D�F�H�V���G�X�U�L�Q�J���K�D�Q�G�O�L�Q�J��
�������$�S�S�O�\���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�L�Y�H���W�D�S�H���R�Q���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���W�R���D�Y�R�L�G���V�F�U�D�W�F�K�L�Q�J���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V�����5�H�S�O�D�F�H���W�K�H���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�H���W�D�S�H���D�I�W�H�U���H�D�F�K���J�O�D�V�V��
�U�H�P�R�Y�D�O��
�������7�K�R�U�R�X�J�K�O�\���F�O�H�D�Q���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���E�H�I�R�U�H���V�W�D�U�W�L�Q�J���W�K�H���U�H�P�R�Y�D�O���S�U�R�F�H�V�V��

�¸ ���+�H�D�W�L�Q�J���V�W�H�S���	���J�O�D�V�V���U�H�P�R�Y�D�O

�7�K�H���J�U�H�D�W�H�V�W���U�L�V�N���R�I���S�D�L�Q�W�L�Q�J���G�D�P�D�J�H���L�V���D�W���W�K�H���E�H�J�L�Q�Q�L�Q�J���R�I���W�K�H���K�H�D�W���X�S���E�H�F�D�X�V�H���R�I���W�K�H���H�[�W�U�D���G�L�å�F�X�O�W�\���R�I���L�Q�W�U�R�G�X-
�F�L�Q�J���V�K�L�P�V���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���D�Q�G���W�K�H���E�R�G�\����
�6�W�D�U�W���L�Q���D���F�R�U�Q�H�U���D�Q�G���K�H�D�W���X�S���R�Q���H�D�F�K���V�L�G�H���R�I���W�K�D�W���F�R�U�Q�H�U���D�V���\�R�X���S�U�R�J�U�H�V�V���W�R���W�K�H���R�S�S�R�V�L�W�H���F�R�U�Q�H�U�V����
�,�I���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���L�V���G�D�P�D�J�H�G�����V�W�D�U�W���D�W���W�K�H���F�R�U�Q�H�U���W�R���E�H���U�H�S�D�L�U�H�G���D�Q�G���Z�R�U�N���\�R�X�U���Z�D�\���W�R���W�K�H���X�Q�G�D�P�D�J�H�G���S�D�U�W���R�I���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V��

�����: �H�O�G�H�G���H�G�J�H�V���R�Q���Z�K�L�F�K���W�K�H���J�O�X�H���M�R�L�Q�W�V���V�L�W

�9�L�V�L�E�O�H���S�D�L�Q�W�H�G���V�X�U�I�D�F�H�V���W�K�D�W���P�X�V�W���Q�R�W���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G

�������+�H�D�W�L�Q�J���S�U�R�J�U�H�V�V���G�L�U�H�F�W�L�R�Q�V

�������3�O�D�F�H���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���R�S�S�R�V�L�W�H���W�K�H���X�U�H�W�K�D�Q�H���J�O�X�H���M�R�L�Q�W���I�R�U���H�D�V�\���U�H�P�R�Y�D�O���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V������
�6�R�P�H���Y�H�K�L�F�O�H�V���K�D�Y�H���Q�D�U�U�R�Z���Z�H�O�G�H�G���H�G�J�H�V�����K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�D�Q���G�D�P�D�J�H���W�K�H���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H���S�D�L�Q�W�H�G���V�X�U�I�D�F�H���,�Q���W�K�D�W���F�D�V�H���L�W���L�V���D�G�Y�L�V�D�E�O�H��
�W�R���F�R�R�O���W�K�H���R�X�W�H�U���V�X�U�I�D�F�H���Z�L�W�K���D���G�D�P�S���F�O�R�W�K���R�U���F�R�R�O�L�Q�J���V�S�U�D�\�����0�R�Y�H���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���W�R�Z�D�U�G�V���W�K�H���P�L�G�G�O�H���R�I���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���V�R���W�K�D�W���L�W���L�V���D�W���O�H�D�V�W��
�����F�P���D�Z�D�\���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H���S�D�L�Q�W�H�G���S�D�U�W��

�������0�R�Y�H���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���E�D�F�N���D�Q�G���I�R�U�W�K���D�E�R�X�W���������F�P���R�Q���E�R�W�K���D�G�M�D�F�H�Q�W���V�L�G�H�V���R�I���W�K�H���F�R�U�Q�H�U�����)�L�Q�G�L�Q�J���W�K�H���U�L�J�K�W���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���V�S�H�H�G����
�$���S�D�F�H���W�K�D�W���L�V���W�R�R���V�O�R�Z���U�H�V�X�O�W�V���L�Q���H�[�F�H�V�V�L�Y�H���O�R�F�D�O�L�]�H�G���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���W�K�D�W���L�V���L�Q�H�å�F�L�H�Q�W���E�H�F�D�X�V�H���L�W���U�H�G�X�F�H�V���W�K�H���K�H�D�W���S�U�R�G�X�F�H�G���D�W��
�W�K�H���Z�H�O�G�H�G���H�G�J�H�����$���K�L�J�K���S�D�F�H���G�R�H�V���Q�R�W���D�O�O�R�Z���V�X�å�F�L�H�Q�W���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I���W�K�H���Z�H�O�G�H�G���H�G�J�H���D�Q�G���W�K�H���J�O�X�H���M�R�L�Q�W�����$���V�O�L�J�K�W���V�P�R�N�H���L�V��
�H�P�L�W�W�H�G���W�R���L�Q�G�L�F�D�W�H���W�K�D�W���W�K�H���R�S�W�L�P�D�O���W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�H���R�I���W�K�H���X�U�H�W�K�D�Q�H���J�O�X�H���E�H�D�G���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���U�H�D�F�K�H�G����

�,�I���W�K�L�F�N���V�P�R�N�H���D�S�S�H�D�U�V�����V�W�R�S���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���L�P�P�H�G�L�D�W�H�O�\�����0�R�Y�H���D�Z�D�\���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���D�U�H�D���W�R���D�Y�R�L�G���E�U�H�D�W�K�L�Q�J���I�X�P�H�V���D�Q�G���W�U�\���W�R���G�H�W�H�U-
�P�L�Q�H���W�K�H���F�D�X�V�H�����+�H�D�W�L�Q�J���W�K�H���X�U�H�W�K�D�Q�H���J�O�X�H���F�D�X�V�H�V���W�K�H���H�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q���R�I���K�\�G�U�R�J�H�Q���F�\�D�Q�L�G�H�����Z�K�L�F�K���L�V���Y�H�U�\���G�D�Q�J�H�U�R�X�V���W�R���L�Q�J�H�V�W��
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�������$�S�S�O�\���S�U�H�V�V�X�U�H���I�U�R�P���L�Q�V�L�G�H���W�K�H���Y�H�K�L�F�O�H���Z�L�W�K�R�X�W���E�U�H�D�N�L�Q�J���W�K�H���V�H�D�O����
�2�Q�F�H���W�K�H���V�H�D�O���L�V���U�H�P�R�Y�H�G�����L�W���Z�L�O�O���Q�R�W���V�W�L�F�N���W�R���W�K�H���P�H�W�D�O���D�J�D�L�Q����
�:�K�H�Q���W�K�H���J�O�D�V�V���F�R�U�Q�H�U���O�L�I�W�V�����V�O�L�G�H���D���S�O�D�V�W�L�F���Z�H�G�J�H���L�Q�W�R���W�K�H���V�S�D�F�H���O�H�I�W���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q��
�W�K�H�� �J�O�D�V�V�� �D�Q�G�� �W�K�H�� �Z�H�O�G�H�G�� �H�G�J�H���� �%�H�� �F�D�U�H�I�X�O�� �Q�R�W�� �W�R�� �H�[�H�U�W�� �W�R�R�� �P�X�F�K�� �I�R�U�F�H�� �W�K�D�W��
�F�R�X�O�G���E�U�H�D�N���W�K�H���L�F�H����

���������2�Q�F�H���W�K�H���F�R�U�Q�H�U���R�I���W�K�H���S�D�Q�H���L�V���U�H�O�H�D�V�H�G�������S�H�H�O�H�G���R�ä�����U�H�S�H�D�W���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���S�U�R�F�H�V�V���D�O�R�Q�J���W�K�H���O�H�Q�J�W�K���D�Q�G���K�H�L�J�K�W���R�I���W�K�H��
�S�D�Q�H���Z�K�L�O�H���P�R�Y�L�Q�J���W�K�H���Z�H�G�J�H�V���X�Q�G�H�U���W�K�H���S�D�Q�H���D�V���\�R�X���J�R����

�:�L�Q�G�R�Z�V �0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O �*�O�D�V�V���I�U�D�J�L�O�L�W�\ �5�H�P�R�Y�D�O���W�L�P�H�� 
�D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���Y�H�K�L�F�O�H���V�L�]�H

�)�U�R�Q�W���Z�L�Q�G�V�F�U�H�H�Q �/�D�P�L�Q�D�W�H�G���J�O�D�V�V +++ �������P�L�Q���W�R�������K

�5�H�D�U���Z�L�Q�G�R�Z

�$�Q�Q�H�D�O�H�G���J�O�D�V�V + �������W�R���������P�L�Q�4�X�D�U�W�H�U�O�L�J�K�W���Z�L�Q�G�R�Z

�6�L�G�H���Z�L�Q�G�R�Z�V

�%�R�O�W���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U
ref. 053366

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q

�7�K�H���E�R�O�G���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���L�V���X�V�H�G���I�R�U���L�Q�W�H�Q�V�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���R�I���U�X�V�W�H�G���R�U���V�H�L�]�H�G���S�D�U�W�V���V�X�F�K���D�V���Q�X�W�V���D�Q�G���E�R�O�W�V�����7�K�L�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�D�Q���D�O�V�R���E�H��
�X�V�H�G���I�R�U���U�H�P�R�Y�L�Q�J���F�D�X�O�N�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P���W�U�X�F�N���F�K�D�V�V�L�V���R�U���F�D�U���W�U�X�Q�N�V�����I�R�U���Z�H�O�G�L�Q�J���O�D�U�J�H���F�R�Q�Q�H�F�W�R�U�V���R�U���I�R�U���P�H�W�D�O���I�R�U�P�L�Q�J������

�8�V�H

• �7�R���U�H�P�R�Y�H���D���V�H�L�]�H�G���R�U���U�X�V�W�H�G���Q�X�W�������E�R�O�W������

�������&�K�R�R�V�H���$�X�W�R���P�R�G�H���R�U���V�H�W���W�K�H���S�R�Z�H�U���D�W���D���Y�H�U�\���K�L�J�K���O�H�Y�H�O�����������W�R�������������R�I���S�R�Z�H�U����
�������3�O�D�F�H���W�K�H���E�R�O�W���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���R�Q���W�K�H���Q�X�W���D�V���V�K�R�Z�Q��
�������6�W�D�U�W���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�H�U���D�Q�G���O�H�W���L�W���U�X�Q���I�R�U���D���I�H�Z���V�H�F�R�Q�G�V��
�������/�R�R�V�H�Q���W�K�H���Q�X�W���R�U���W�K�H���E�R�O�W��

�$�G�K�H�V�L�Y�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U
ref. 053359

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q

�7�K�L�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���L�V���G�H�V�L�J�Q�H�G���W�R���S�H�H�O���R�ä���G�R�R�U���P�R�X�O�G�L�Q�J�V�������U�X�E�E�L�Q�J���V�W�U�L�S�V�����E�D�G�J�H�V���D�V���Z�H�O�O���D�V���D�G�Y�H�U�W�L�V�L�Q�J���D�Q�G���G�H�F�R�U�D�W�L�Y�H��
�D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�H�V���L�Q���D���I�H�Z���P�L�Q�X�W�H�V���Z�L�W�K�R�X�W���G�D�P�D�J�H��
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�8�V�H��

• �)�R�U���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���S�D�L�Q�W�H�G���P�H�W�D�O���V�K�H�H�W�V

�������6�H�O�H�F�W���$�X�W�R���P�R�G�H���R�U���V�H�W���W�K�H���S�R�Z�H�U���W�R���D���O�R�Z���O�H�Y�H�O�����������W�R�����������R�I���L�W�V���P�D�[�L�P�X�P���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���F�D�S�D�F�L�W�\������
�������3�O�D�F�H���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���M�X�V�W���D�E�R�Y�H���W�K�H���D�U�H�D���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G�����7�K�H�U�H���P�X�V�W���E�H���Q�R���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W���E�H�W�Z�H�H�Q���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D�Q�G���W�K�H���D�U�H�D��
�R�U���H�O�H�P�H�Q�W���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G��
�������:�K�L�O�H���D�F�W�L�Y�D�W�L�Q�J���W�K�H���K�H�D�W�H�U�����P�D�N�H���D���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�U���R�U���W�R���D�Q�G���I�U�R���P�R�Y�H�P�H�Q�W���R�Q���W�K�H���D�U�H�D���W�R���E�H���K�H�D�W�H�G��

�,�I���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���V�W�D�\�V���W�R�R���O�R�Q�J���R�Q���W�K�H���V�D�P�H���D�U�H�D�����W�K�H���S�D�L�Q�W���P�D�\���E�X�U�Q�����7�R���D�Y�R�L�G���W�K�L�V�����L�W���L�V���Q�H�F�H�V�V�D�U�\���W�R���N�H�H�S���W�K�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U��
�F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W�O�\���L�Q���P�R�W�L�R�Q�����E�D�F�N���D�Q�G���I�R�U�W�K���R�U���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�U����

• �)�R�U���S�H�H�O�L�Q�J���R�ä���G�H�F�D�O�V�����Y�L�Q�\�O���V�W�L�F�N�H�U�V���R�U���J�O�X�H�G���E�D�U�V

�&�D�U�U�\���R�X�W���W�K�H���W�K�U�H�H���V�W�H�S�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�G���D�E�R�Y�H�����V�H�H���W�R���K�H�D�W���W�K�H���S�D�L�Q-
�W�H�G���V�K�H�H�W�V�������+�H�D�W���I�R�U���D���I�H�Z���V�H�F�R�Q�G�V���D�Q�G���W�U�\���W�R���O�L�I�W���R�Q�H���H�G�J�H���R�I��
�W�K�H���H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�����,�I���L�W���V�W�D�U�W�V���W�R���S�H�H�O���R�ä���H�D�V�L�O�\���X�S�Z�D�U�G�V�����W�K�H���U�H�T�X�L�U�H�G��
�W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�H���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���U�H�D�F�K�H�G�����R�W�K�H�U�Z�L�V�H���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���I�R�U��
�D���I�H�Z���P�R�U�H���V�H�F�R�Q�G�V���D�Q�G���W�U�\���D�J�D�L�Q��

�6�R�P�H���H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�V���W�K�D�W���K�D�Y�H���E�H�H�Q���J�O�X�H�G���I�R�U���D���O�R�Q�J���W�L�P�H���R�I�W�H�Q���U�H�T�X�L�U�H���D���O�R�Q�J�H�U���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���W�L�P�H�����,�I���D���V�W�L�F�N�H�U���L�V���R�Y�H�U�K�H�D�W�H�G�����L�W��
�R�I�W�H�Q���E�H�F�R�P�H�V���V�R�I�W���D�Q�G���S�X�ä�\�����,�I���W�K�L�V���K�D�S�S�H�Q�V�����D�O�O�R�Z���W�R���F�R�R�O���D�Q�G���W�U�\���D�J�D�L�Q���W�R���U�H�P�R�Y�H���D�Q�G���S�H�H�O���W�K�H���V�W�L�F�N�H�U�����%�H���F�D�U�H�I�X�O���Q�R�W��
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�3�D�L�Q�W�O�H�V�V���G�H�Q�W���S�X�O�O�L�Q�J��
�L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U
ref. 054776

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q
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�7�K�H���K�H�D�W�L�Q�J���L�V���I�U�R�P���W�K�H���R�X�W�V�L�G�H���D�Q�G���W�K�H���K�H�D�W���L�V���Y�H�U�\���O�L�P�L�W�H�G��
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�‡���7�U�D�Q�V�L�W���G�D�P�D�J�H��
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�,�Q���F�D�V�H���R�I���I�D�L�O�X�U�H�����U�H�W�X�U�Q���W�K�H���X�Q�L�W���W�R���\�R�X�U���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�W�R�U���W�R�J�H�W�K�H�U���Z�L�W�K��
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�����$���G�H�V�F�U�L�S�W�L�R�Q���R�I���W�K�H���I�D�X�O�W���U�H�S�R�U�W�H�G
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SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Diese Betriebsanleitung enthält Sicherheits- und Betriebshinweise. Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Anleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen und 
bewahren Sie diese sorgfältig auf. Lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes  die Anlei-
tung sorgfältig durch. Nehmen Sie keine Wartungsarbeiten oder Veränderungen am 
Gerät vor, wenn diese nicht explizit in der Anleitung genannt werden. Der Hersteller 
haftet nicht für Verletzungen oder Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung 
dieses Gerätes enstanden sind. Bei Problemen oder Fragen zum korrekten Gebrauch 
dieses Gerätes, wenden Sie sich bitte an entsprechend quali�ziertes und geschultes 
Fachpersonal. Dieses Gerät darf nur zum Erwärmen von Eisenwerksto�en innerhalb 
der in der Betriebsanleitung angegebenen Grenzen verwendet werden. Die Sicherheit-
sanweisungen müssen in jedem Fall beachtet werden. Der Hersteller ist für Schäden 
bei fehlerhaften oder gefährlichen Verwendung nicht verantwortlich. Jede andere Nu-
tzung, die nicht in dieser Bedienungsanleitung erwähnt wurde, ist untersagt und po-
tentiell gefährlich. Das Produkt ist halbautomatisch und die Anwesenheit eines Bedie-
ners ist erforderlich.
Dieses Gerät kann von Personen ab 8 Jahren, und von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten sowie von Personen ohne Erfah-
rungen oder Kenntnissen benutzt werden, wenn sie durch eine für ihre Sicherheit ve-
rantwortliche Person beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des Gebrauchs des Gerätes angelei-
tet werden. Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie mit dem 
Gerät nicht spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von unbewachten Kindern 
durchgeführt werden.
Das Gerät nicht nutzen, wenn das Netzkabel oder der Stecker beschädigt sind.
Das Gerät nicht abdecken.
Brand- und Explosionsgefahr!
•  Verwenden Sie nicht das Produkt in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen.
•  Das Induktionsheizgerät nicht in der Nähe von Spraydosen und anderen Druck-
behälter betreiben.

Schützen Sie sich vor Hitze und vor Feuer.
• Werkstücke und Klebesto�e nicht überhitzen.
•  Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Brand entsteht, und halten Sie stets einen Feuerlöscher 
bereit.

•  Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht an oder in der Nähe von brennbaren Ober�ächen und Stof-
fen ein.

Achtung!  Sehr heiße Ober�äche. Verbrennungsgefahr.
• ACHTUNG! Die Werkstücke und Geräte sind nach Anwendung sehr heiß! Seien Sie 
daher im Umgang mit den Werkstücken und Geräten vorsichtig, um Verbrennungen zu 
vermeiden.
•   Berühren Sie die heißen Werkstücke nicht mit bloßen Händen und lassen Sie diese 
vorher abkühlen.

•  Achten Sie darauf, dass Schmuckstücke (z.B. Eheringe) oder andere Metallteile nicht 
in der Nähe des betriebenen Induktionsheizgerätes oder des Induktors sind.
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•  Legen Sie alle Schmuckstücke und Metallteile ab, bevor Sie dieses Gerät benutzen 
möchten.

•  Achtung! Personen die Implantate aus Metall tragen, dürfen dieses Gerät nicht 
benutzen.

•  Im Falle einer Verbrennung, sofort gründlich mit Wasser kühlen und Arzt konsultie-
ren.

•  Im Falle einer Verbrennung, sofort gründlich mit Wasser kühlen und Arzt konsultie-
ren.

Gefährdung durch Dämpfe und Gase
•  Den Kopf nicht über den Rauch halten, bzw. Dämpfe nicht einatmen.
•  Bei Arbeiten in geschlossenen Räumen müssen diese entsprechend den geltenden Bes-
timmungen gut belüftet sein um Dämpfe und Gase vom Bediener fern zu halten.

•  Die Induktionserwärmung von manchen Werksto�en, Klebsto�en kann giftige Dämpfe 
und Gase entwickeln. Das Einatmen dieser Dämpfe und Gase kann  gesundheit-
sschädlich sein. Zum Beispiel setzt das Erhitzen von Urethan u.U. tödlich wirkenden 
Cyanwassersto� frei.

•  Bei unzureichender Belüftung in jedem Fall Atemschutzgerät anlegen.
•  Lesen Sie die SDB (Sicherheitsdatenblätter) und Anweisungen des Herstellers für Klebs-
to�e, Metalle, Verschleißteile, Beschichtungs- u. Reinigungsmittel sowie Beizen etc.

•  Erwärmen Sie keine Werkstücke im laufenden Entfettungs- oder Zerstäubungsprozess.  
Die Hitze kann mit den Dämpfen reagieren, und sehr giftige und reizende Gase bilden.

•  Damit Sie in beengten Raumverhältnissen arbeiten können, muss der Raum gut belüf-
tet sein, oder Sie müssen ein zugelassenes Beatmungsgerät nutzen. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass eine zur Überwachung quali�zierte Person anwesend ist. Die durch das Erhitzen 
entstehenden Dämpfe und Gase können den Sauersto� in der Luft ersetzen, und zu 
unter Umständen tödlichen Unfällen führen. Achten Sie auf eine gute Belüftung und 
auf die Qualität der Atemluft.

•  Mit Zink-, Blei- oder Cadmium haltigen Beschichtungen versehene Metalle nicht übe-
rhitzen sofern die Beschichtung nicht vorher entfernt wurde und/oder der Raum 
entsprechend gut belüftet wird. Bei Bedarf tragen Sie ein zugelassenes Beatmungs-
gerät. Gußteile und Werksto�e mit den genannten chemischen Elementen können bei 
Überhitzung giftige Dämpfe entwickeln. Siehe SDB für Informationen über Grenztem-
peraturen.

Achtung! Elektrische Gefährdung!

Achtung ! Gefahr von optischen Strahlungen, wenn erhitzte Metallteile ihren Schmelz-
punkt erreichen.

Achtung!  Starkes Magnetfeld. Personen die aktive oder passive Implantate tragen müs-
sen informiert werden.

Weitere Schutzmaßnahmen sind nicht erforderlich wenn das Gerät allein benutzt wird. 
Beschränkungen und/oder zusätzliche Schutzmaßnahme können in allen anderen Fälleb 
notwendig werden. 
Nach einer Wartung oder Reparatur müssen vor der Wiederinbetriebnahme die Felds-
tärken geprüft werden.
Während des Betriebs niemals den Induktor an die Nähe des Kopfes oder andere leben-
swichtige Organe halten.
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Träger von Herzschrittmachern oder anderen medizinischen Geräten müssen sich vom 
Gerät fernhalten. Achtung! Betriebsstörung von Herzschrittmachern oder ähnlichen 
medizinischen Geräten in der Nähe möglich. Konsultieren Sie im Zweifel einen Arzt, 
bevor Sie sich einem Induktionsheizgerät nähern.
ACHTUNG! Gefahr von Metall-  und Klebsto�spritzern!
•  Tragen Sie zugelassene Sicherheitsschutzbrillen mit Seitenschutz oder nutzen Sie ei-
nen Voll-Gesichtsschutz.

• Tragen Sie geignete Arbeitsschutzkleidung.
• Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Entlüftungsö�nungen der Maschine nicht abgedeckt wer-
den. Vor der Anwendung des Gerätes die Montage-Anleitung lesen.
Anschluss
•  Dieses Gerät muss an eine mit Schutzleiter und ausreichender Absicherung versehene 
Steckdose angeschlossen werden.

•  ACHTUNG! Dieses Gerät wird als Klasse A Gerät eingestuft. Es ist nicht für den Einsatz 
in Wohngebieten bestimmt, in denen die lokale Stromversorgung über das ö�ent-
liche Niederspannungsnetz geregelt wird. In diesem Umfeld ist es auf Grund von Ho-
chfrequenz-Störungen und Strahlungen schwierig die elektromagnetische Verträ-
glichkeit zu gewährleisten.

• Das Gerät entspricht der Norm ICE 61000-3-12.

• Das Gerät entspricht der Norm ICE 61000-3-11.
Wartung:
•  Falls das Anschlusskabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, seinen Repara-
turservice oder eine quali�zierte Person ausgetauscht werden, um Gefahren zu ver-
meiden.

•  Anweisung! Vor Wartungsarbeiten das Gerät immer vom Netzanschluss trennen. 
Hohe Spannungen und Ströme im Gerät bergen die Gefahr von u.U. tödlichen 
elektrischen Schlägen.

•   Nehmen Sie regelmäßig (mindenstens 2 bis 3 x pro Jahr) das Gehäuse ab und rei-
nigen Sie das Innere des Gerätes mit Druckluft. Lassen Sie regelmäßig Prüfungen des 
GYS-Gerätes auf seine elektrische Betriebssicherheit von quali�ziertem Technikern 
durchführen.

•  In keinem Fall dürfen Sie Lösungsmittel oder andere aggresive Mittel zur Reinigung 
verwenden.

Regelung:
•  Gerät entspricht europäischen Richtlinien.
•  Die Konformitätserklärung �nden Sie auf unserer Webseite.

•  EAC-Konformitätszeichen (Eurasische Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft))

• Das Gerät entspricht die marokkanischen Standards.
•  Die Konformitätserklärung C� (CMIM) ist auf unserer Webseite verfügbar (siehe 
Titelseite).

Entsorgung:

•  Produkt für getrennte Sammlung (Sondermüll). Nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgen.

• Das Gerät entspricht den britischen Richtlinien und Normen. Die Konformitätserklärung 
für Grossbritannien ist auf unserer Internetseite verfügbar (siehe Titelseite).

•  Recyclebares Produkt, das spezi�sch entsorgt wird.
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053847 �6�(�7���������*�/�$�6�)�$�6�(�5�$�%�'�(�&�.�8�1�*���)�h�5���%�2�/�=�(�1�,�1�'�8�.�7�2�5���*�<�6�'�8�&�7�,�2�1�������.�/�(�%�6�7�2�)�)
059108 �*�/�$�6�)�$�6�(�5�$�%�'�(�&�.�8�1�*���)�h�5���(�1�7�.�/�(�%�(���,�1�'�8�.�7�2�5�������.�/�(�%�6�7�2�)�)

�.�l�O�W�H�V�S�U�D�\
�'�L�H�V�H�V���6�S�U�D�\���H�L�J�Q�H�W���V�L�F�K���]�X�P���$�X�V�E�H�X�O�H�Q���R�K�Q�H���/�D�F�N�Q�D�F�K�E�H�D�U�E�H�L�W�X�Q�J���X�Q�G���]�X�P���.�•�K�O�H�Q���H�U�K�L�W�]�W�H�U���7�H�L�O�H��

048898 �������'�R�V�H�Q���.�l�O�W�H�V�S�U�D�\�����������ƒ�&���������������P�O

FEHLER-CODES

CODE BEDEUTUNG
�(�������� �)�H�U�Q�U�H�J�O�H�U���D�X�V�J�H�O�|�V�W���E�H�L���G�H�U���6�S�D�Q�Q�X�Q�J�V�]�X�V�F�K�D�O�W�X�Q�J��
�(�������� �6�F�K�H�L�E�H�Q���,�Q�G�X�N�W�R�U���D�X�V�J�H�O�|�V�W���E�H�L���G�H�U���6�S�D�Q�Q�X�Q�J�V�]�X�V�F�K�D�O�W�X�Q�J��
�(�������� �(�L�Q���$�X�V���6�F�K�D�O�W�H�U���D�X�I���G�H�U���*�H�U�l�W�H�Y�R�U�G�H�U�V�H�L�W�H���D�X�V�J�H�O�|�V�W���E�H�L���G�H�U���6�S�D�Q�Q�X�Q�J�V�]�X�V�F�K�D�O�W�X�Q�J��
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�(�������� �6�W�U�R�P�V�W�l�U�N�H���G�H�V���,�Q�G�X�N�W�R�U�V���]�X���K�R�F�K�����H�Q�W�Z�H�G�H�U���V�H�K�U���K�H�L�‰�����R�G�H�U���.�X�U�]�V�F�K�O�X�V�V����
�(�������� �,�Q�G�X�N�W�R�U���G�H�I�H�N�W�����'�U�D�K�W���X�Q�W�H�U�E�U�R�F�K�H�Q���R�G�H�U���Q�L�F�K�W���H�L�Q�J�H�V�W�H�F�N�W�H�V���.�D�E�H�O����
�1�2�±���$�&�& �=�X�E�H�K�|�U���Q�L�F�K�W���D�Q�J�H�V�F�K�O�R�V�V�H�Q��
�$�&���� �=�X�E�H�K�|�U���Q�L�F�K�W���H�U�N�D�Q�Q�W��

 CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

�'�L�H���*�D�U�D�Q�W�L�H�O�H�L�V�W�X�Q�J���G�H�V���+�H�U�V�W�H�O�O�H�U�V���H�U�I�R�O�J�W���D�X�V�V�F�K�O�L�H�‰�O�L�F�K���E�H�L���)�D�E�U�L�N�D�W�L�R�Q�V�����R�G�H�U���0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�I�H�K�O�H�U�Q�����G�L�H���E�L�Q�Q�H�Q���������0�R�Q�D�W�H��
�Q�D�F�K���.�D�X�I���D�Q�J�H�]�H�L�J�W���Z�H�U�G�H�Q�����1�D�F�K�Z�H�L�V���.�D�X�I�E�H�O�H�J����

�'�L�H���*�D�U�D�Q�W�L�H�O�H�L�V�W�X�Q�J���H�U�I�R�O�J�W���Q�L�F�K�W���E�H�L��
�‡���'�X�U�F�K���7�U�D�Q�V�S�R�U�W���Y�H�U�X�U�V�D�F�K�W�H�Q���%�H�V�F�K�l�G�L�J�X�Q�J�H�Q��
�‡���1�R�U�P�D�O�H�P���9�H�U�V�F�K�O�H�L�‰���G�H�U���7�H�L�O�H�����]���%���������.�D�E�H�O�����.�O�H�P�P�H�Q�����X�V�Z�������V�R�Z�L�H���*�H�E�U�D�X�F�K�V�V�S�X�U�H�Q��
�‡���9�R�Q���X�Q�V�D�F�K�J�H�P�l�‰�H�P���*�H�E�U�D�X�F�K���Y�H�U�X�U�V�D�F�K�W�H�Q���'�H�I�H�N�W�H�Q�����6�W�X�U�]�����K�D�U�W�H���6�W�|�‰�H�����'�H�P�R�Q�W�D�J�H����
�‡���'�X�U�F�K���8�P�Z�H�O�W�H�L�Q�À�•�V�V�H���H�Q�W�V�W�D�Q�G�H�Q�H���'�H�I�H�N�W�H�����9�H�U�V�F�K�P�X�W�]�X�Q�J�����5�R�V�W�����6�W�D�X�E����
�‡���$�E�Q�H�K�P�E�D�U�H���,�Q�G�X�N�W�R�U�H�Q���X�Q�G���)�H�U�U�L�W�H�����G�L�H���9�H�U�E�U�D�X�F�K�V�P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O�L�H�Q���V�L�Q�G��
�‡���9�H�U�Z�H�Q�G�X�Q�J���Y�R�Q���Q�L�F�K�W���V�S�H�]�L�¿�]�L�H�U�W�H�P���.�•�K�O�P�L�W�W�H�O��

�'�L�H���5�H�S�D�U�D�W�X�U���H�U�I�R�O�J�W���H�U�V�W���Q�D�F�K���(�U�K�D�O�W���H�L�Q�H�U���V�F�K�U�L�I�W�O�L�F�K�H�Q���$�N�]�H�S�W�D�Q�]�����8�Q�W�H�U�V�F�K�U�L�I�W�����G�H�V���]�X�Y�R�U���Y�R�U�J�H�O�H�J�W�H�Q���.�R�V�W�H�Q�Y�R�U�D�Q-
�V�F�K�O�D�J�H�V���G�X�U�F�K���G�H�Q���%�H�V�W�H�O�O�H�U�����,�P���)�D�O�O���H�L�Q�H�U���*�D�U�D�Q�W�L�H�O�H�L�V�W�X�Q�J���W�U�l�J�W���*�<�6���D�X�V�V�F�K�O�L�H�‰�O�L�F�K���G�L�H���.�R�V�W�H�Q���I�•�U���G�H�Q���5�•�F�N�Y�H�U�V�D�Q�G��
�D�Q���G�H�Q���)�D�F�K�K�l�Q�G�O�H�U��
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Este manual de instrucciones contiene indicaciones sobre el funcionamiento de su 
aparato y las precauciones a seguir para su seguridad. Léalo atentamente antes del 
primer uso y consérvelo con cuidado para cualquier relectura en el futuro. Estas ins-
trucciones se deben leer y comprender antes de toda operación. Toda modi�cación o 
mantenimiento no indicado en el manual no se debe llevar a cabo. Todo daño físico o 
material debido a un uso no conforme con las instrucciones de este manual no podrá 
atribuírsele al fabricante. En caso de problema o de incertidumbre, consulte con una 
persona cuali�cada para manejar correctamente el aparato. Este equipo sólo puede ser 
utilizado para calentar materiales ferrosos dentro de los límites indicados en el equipo 
y en el manual. Se deben respetar las instrucciones relativas a la seguridad. En caso de 
uso inadecuado o peligroso, el fabricante no podrá considerarse responsable. Todo 
otro uso no mencionado en este manual está estrictamente prohibido y puede ser po-
tencialmente peligroso. El producto es semiautomático y requiere la presencia de un 
operador.
Este aparato se puede utilizar por niños de al menos 8 años y por personas con capaci-
dades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o sin experiencia o conocimiento, 
siempre y cuando estén correctamente vigilados y que se entreguen instrucciones re-
lativas al uso del aparato con toda seguridad y si se han señalado los posibles riesgos. 
Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y mantenimiento por el usuario 
no se debe efectuar por niños sin vigilancia.
No utilice el aparato si el cable de corriente o la toma de corriente están dañados.
No cubra el aparato.
Riesgo de explosión y de incendio.
• No utilice el aparato bajo una atmósfera explosiva.
•  Mantenga los aerosoles y otros recipientes presurizados lejos del equipo de calenta-
miento por inducción.

Atención, riesgo de calor y de llama
• No sobrecaliente las piezas y los adhesivos.
•  Preste atención al riesgo de fuego, mantenga un extintor a proximidad.
•  No coloque el aparato sobre o cerca de super�cies in�amables.
• No instale el aparato cerca de sustancias in�amables.

¡Atención! Super�cie muy caliente. Riesgo de quemaduras.
•  Las piezas y el equipamiento calientes pueden causar quemaduras.
• No toque las piezas calientes con la mano desnuda.
•  Espere a que se enfríen las piezas y el equipo antes de manipularlos.
•  Compruebe que las joyas (alianzas en particular) o piezas metálicas no estén cerca 
del inductor o del aparato durante su funcionamiento.

•  Retire sus joyas u otros objetos metálicos de su cuerpo antes de utilizar este equipa-
miento.

•  Las personas con implantes de metal en el cuerpo no deben utilizar este equipa-
miento.

•  En caso de quemadura, aplique agua abundante y consulte con un médico sin 
demora.
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Peligrosidad de los vapores y gases
• Mantenga la cabeza lejos de humos, no respire los vapores.
•  En trabajo interior, airee el lugar o utilice un extractor de aire para evacuar vapores y 
gases.

•  El calentamiento por inducción de algunos materiales, adhesivos y �ux pueden produ-
cir vapores y gases. La respiración de estos vapores y gas puede ser peligrosa para su 
salud. Por ejemplo, el calentamiento del uretano libera un gas: el cianuro de hidrógeno, 
que puede ser mortal para los humanos.

• Si la ventilación es insu�ciente, utilice un respirador conforme.
•  Lea las �chas técnicas de higiene y seguridad de los productos (MSDS) y las instruc-
ciones del fabricante para los adhesivos, �ux, metales, consumibles, revestimientos, lim-
piadores y los decapantes.

•  No utilice el calentamiento sobre partes en proceso de desengrasado o de pulverizado. 
El calor puede reaccionar con los vapores y formar gases tóxicos e irritantes.

•  Trabaje en un espacio con�nado sólo si este está bien aireado, o utilizando un respira-
dor conforme. Compruebe que cerca haya una persona cuali�cada para vigilancia. Los 
vapores y los gases resultantes del calentamiento pueden reemplazar el oxígeno del 
aire y provocar un accidente o la muerte. Asegúrese de la calidad del aire que se respira.

•  No sobrecaliente metales como el acero galvanizado, revestimientos de plomo o de 
cadmio, a menos que el revestimiento se haya quitado de la super�cie a calentar, que el 
aire de trabajo esté bien ventilado y, si fuera necesario, que se lleve un respirador 
conforme. Las piezas de fundición y todos los metales que contienen estos elementos 
pueden liberar vapores tóxicos si se sobrecalientan. Compruebe la Ficha de Datos de 
Seguridad (o MSDS como se conoce por la siglas en inglés) sobre la información relati-
vas a las temperaturas.

Atención, peligro eléctrico

Peligro de radiación óptica cuando los elementos metálicos calentados alcanzan la fu-
sión.

¡Atención! Campo magnético importante. Las personas que lleven implantes activos o 
pasivos deben ser informadas.

No se requiere ninguna medida adicional de protección cuando la máquina se utiliza 
sola. Restricciones y/o medidas de protección complementarias pueden ser necesarias 
en otros casos. 
Durante un mantenimiento, el nivel de los campos electromagnéticos se debe compro-
bar antes de la puesta en marcha del material.
Durante su funcionamiento, no acerque nunca la cabeza u órganos vitales al inductor.
Las persones que lleven un estimulador cardíaco no deben acercarse al aparato. Riesgo 
de perturbación de funcionamiento de los estimuladores cardíacos cerca del aparato.
Consulte un médico antes de acercarse a sistemas de calentamientos por inducción.
Riesgos de proyección de metal o de adhesivo.
•  Lleve gafas de seguridad conformes con protecciones laterales o utilice una máscara 
de protección sobre la cabeza.

• Lleve vestimenta de trabajo.
• Lleve guantes.

No obstruya las aperturas de ventilación. Lea la sección de instalación antes de utilizar 
el aparato.
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Conexión:
•  Este aparato se debe conectar a una toma de corriente conectada a tierra.

•  Este aparato de Clase A está destinado a entornos industriales y no está previsto para 
ser utilizado en lugares residenciales donde la corriente eléctrica está suministrada 
por la red eléctrica pública de baja tensión. En estos lugares puede encontrar di�cul-
tades a nivel de potencia para asegurar una compatibilidad electromagnética, debido 
a las interferencias propagadas por conducción y por radiación con frecuencia radioe-
léctrica.

• Este material es conforme con la CEI 61000-3-12.
•  Este material es conforme con la CEI 61000-3-11.
Mantenimiento:
•  Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su ser-
vicio post-venta o una persona con cuali�cación similar, para evitar cualquier peligro.

•  Aviso! Desconecte siempre la toma de corriente de la red eléctrica antes de realizar  
trabajos sobre el aparato. En su interior, la tensión y la intensidad son elevadas y 
peligrosas.

•  De forma regular, quite el capó y desempolve con un soplador de aire. Aproveche la 
ocasión para pedir a un personal cuali�cado que compruebe que las conexiones elé-
ctricas estén bien en sitio con una herramienta aislada.

•  No utilice en ningún caso solventes u otros productos de limpieza agresivos
Normativa:
•  Aparato conforme a las directivas europeas.
•   La declaración de conformidad está disponible en nuestra página. 

•  Marca de conformidad EAC (Comunidad económica euroasiática).

• Equipamiento conforme a las normas marroquíes. 
•   La declaración de conformidad C� (CMIM) está disponible en nuestra página web (ver pá-
gina de portada).

Desecho:

•  Producto objeto de recogida colectiva. Ne lo tire a la basura doméstica.

• Equipo conforme a los requisitos británicos. La Declaración de Conformidad Británica 
está disponible en nuestra página web (véase la portada)

•  Producto reciclable que requiere una separación determinada.�

IDENTIFICACIÓN

�(�Q���O�D���S�D�U�W�H���S�R�V�W�H�U�L�R�U���G�H�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R���H�V�W�i���O�D���V�L�J�X�L�H�Q�W�H���L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�F�L�y�Q��
• �1�R�P�E�U�H���\���G�L�U�H�F�F�L�y�Q���G�H�O���I�D�E�U�L�F�D�Q�W�H
• Modelo
• �1�~�P�H�U�R���G�H���V�H�U�L�H���G�H�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R
• �(�O���Y�R�O�W�D�M�H���G�H���I�X�Q�F�L�R�Q�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R
• �/�D���I�X�H�U�]�D���G�H�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R
�(�O���P�R�G�H�O�R�����D�V�t���F�R�P�R���H�O���Q�~�P�H�U�R���G�H���V�H�U�L�H���G�H�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R�����G�H�E�H���P�H�Q�F�L�R�Q�D�U�V�H���F�D�G�D���Y�H�]���T�X�H���L�Q�W�H�U�Y�H�Q�J�D���X�Q���W�p�F�Q�L�F�R���R���T�X�H���V�H��
�V�R�O�L�F�L�W�H�Q���S�L�H�]�D�V���G�H���U�H�S�X�H�V�W�R��

ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA

�(�O���*�<�6�'�8�&�7�,�2�1���L�Q�F�O�X�\�H���X�Q�D���F�O�D�Y�L�M�D���G�H���������$���G�H���W�L�S�R���&�(�(���������\���V�H���G�H�E�H���F�R�Q�H�F�W�D�U���D���X�Q�D���L�Q�V�W�D�O�D�F�L�y�Q���H�O�p�F�W�U�L�F�D���P�R�Q�R�I�i�V�L�F�D��
�G�H���������9�����������������+�]�����G�H���W�U�H�V���K�L�O�R�V���F�R�Q���H�O���Q�H�X�W�U�R���F�R�Q�H�F�W�D�G�R���D���W�L�H�U�U�D��
�&�R�P�S�U�X�H�E�H���T�X�H���O�D���W�R�P�D���H�O�p�F�W�U�L�F�D���\���V�X�V���S�U�R�W�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H�V�����I�X�V�L�E�O�H���\���R���G�L�V�\�X�Q�W�R�U�����V�R�Q���F�R�P�S�D�W�L�E�O�H�V���F�R�Q���O�D���F�R�U�U�L�H�Q�W�H���Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�L�D��
�S�D�U�D���V�X���X�V�R�����(�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R���H�V�W�i���S�U�R�W�H�J�L�G�R���S�D�U�D���X�Q���X�V�R���F�R�Q���X�Q���J�U�X�S�R���H�O�H�F�W�U�y�J�H�Q�R��
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DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURIDAD 

�‡�����(�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R���W�L�H�Q�H���O�D���V�H�J�X�U�L�G�D�G���3�5�2�7�(�&�������������(�V�W�i���S�U�R�W�H�J�L�G�R���F�R�Q�W�U�D���V�R�E�U�H�W�H�Q�V�L�R�Q�H�V���V�X�S�H�U�L�R�U�H�V���D���������9���\���F�R�Q�W�U�D���O�D��
�G�H�V�F�R�Q�H�[�L�y�Q���G�H�O���Q�H�X�W�U�R��

�‡�����'�X�U�D�Q�W�H���H�O���X�V�R���L�Q�W�H�Q�V�L�Y�R�����H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�����O�R�V���F�D�E�O�H�V�����O�D���H�O�H�F�W�U�y�Q�L�F�D���\���H�O���W�U�D�Q�V�I�R�U�P�D�G�R�U���G�H���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���V�H���F�D�O�L�H�Q�W�D�Q�����3�D�U�D���S�U�H-
�Y�H�Q�L�U���H�O���P�D�O���I�X�Q�F�L�R�Q�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���G�H�E�L�G�R���D�O���V�R�E�U�H�F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R�����H�O���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���H�V�W�i���H�T�X�L�S�D�G�R���F�R�Q���X�Q���F�L�U�F�X�L�W�R���G�H���U�H�I�U�L�J�H�U�D-
�F�L�y�Q���G�H���D�L�U�H�����8�Q���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�R�U���W�p�U�P�L�F�D���L�Q�W�H�U�U�X�P�S�H���H�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R���F�X�D�Q�G�R���O�D���W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�D���L�Q�W�H�U�Q�D���V�H���H�O�H�Y�D���G�H�P�D�V�L�D�G�R��

�‡���/�R�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�H�V���H�V�W�i�Q���D�L�V�O�D�G�R�V���S�D�U�D���S�U�R�Y�H�H�U���S�U�R�W�H�F�F�L�y�Q���F�R�Q�W�U�D���X�Q�D���S�R�V�L�E�O�H���G�H�V�F�D�U�J�D���H�O�p�F�W�U�L�F�D��
�‡�����(�O���*�<�6�'�8�&�7�,�2�1���$�8�7�2���H�V�W�i���H�T�X�L�S�D�G�R���F�R�Q���X�Q�D���V�H�J�X�U�L�G�D�G���F�R�Q�W�U�D���X�Q���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���D�F�F�L�G�H�Q�W�D�O�����6�L���H�O���P�D�Q�G�R���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q-

�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���H�V�W�i���D�F�F�L�R�Q�D�G�R���S�R�U���G�H�V�F�X�L�G�R�����S�U�H�V�L�y�Q���H�Q���H�O���D�F�F�L�R�Q�D�G�R�U���G�H���S�H�U�D���R���H�O���E�R�W�y�Q���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���S�D�U�D���Y�L�G�U�L�R�����\���H�O��
�L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���Q�R���K�D�F�H���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W�R���F�R�Q���X�Q���P�H�W�D�O���W�U�D�V���X�Q���P�L�Q�X�W�R�����H�O���H�T�X�L�S�R���H�P�L�W�H���X�Q�D���V�H�x�D�O���V�R�Q�R�U�D���\���V�H���L�Q�W�H�U�U�X�P�S�H���D�X�W�R�P�i�W�L-
�F�D�P�H�Q�W�H�����/�L�E�H�U�H���H�O���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���G�H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�G�R�U���S�D�U�D���U�H�D�Q�X�G�D�U���X�Q���F�L�F�O�R���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���Q�R�U�P�D�O��

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

�(�O���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���H�V�W�i���F�R�P�S�X�H�V�W�R���S�R�U���X�Q���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���F�R�Q�H�F�W�D�G�R���D���X�Q�D���I�X�H�Q�W�H���G�H���H�Q�H�U�J�t�D���H�O�p�F�W�U�L�F�D���D�O�W�H�U�Q�D���G�H���I�U�H�F�X�H�Q�F�L�D���P�H�G�L�D����
�&�X�D�Q�G�R���V�H���D�F�W�L�Y�D���X�Q���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R�����H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���H�P�L�W�H���X�Q���I�X�H�U�W�H���F�D�P�S�R���P�D�J�Q�p�W�L�F�R�����$�O���D�F�H�U�F�D�U�V�H���D���X�Q���P�H�W�D�O��
�I�H�U�U�R�V�R�����O�D�V���F�R�U�U�L�H�Q�W�H�V���L�Q�G�X�F�L�G�D�V���F�U�H�D�U�i�Q���X�Q���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���H�Q���H�O���P�H�W�D�O�����V�L�Q���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W�R���I�t�V�L�F�R����

�/�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���$�X�W�R���S�X�H�G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�V�H���S�D�U�D���P�~�O�W�L�S�O�H�V���D�S�O�L�F�D�F�L�R�Q�H�V�����G�H�S�H�Q�G�L�H�Q�G�R���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���H�O�H�J�L�G�R����
�����G�H�V�S�H�J�D�U���W�R�G�R�V���O�R�V���O�R�J�R�W�L�S�R�V�����D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�R�V�����P�R�O�G�X�U�D�V�����W�L�U�D�V���G�H���S�O�i�V�W�L�F�R���S�H�J�D�G�D�V���D���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�F�H�U�t�D��
�����G�H�V�D�W�U�D�Q�F�D�U���\���G�H�V�E�O�R�T�X�H�D�U���O�D�V���S�D�U�W�H�V���P�H�W�i�O�L�F�D�V�����S�H�U�Q�R�V�����W�R�U�Q�L�O�O�R�V�����E�L�H�O�H�W�V����������
�����L�Q�V�W�D�O�D�U���O�R�V���D�F�U�L�V�W�D�O�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R�V���S�H�J�D�G�R�V�����O�X�Q�H�W�D���W�U�D�V�H�U�D�����G�H���F�X�V�W�R�G�L�D�����W�H�F�K�R���S�D�Q�R�U�i�P�L�F�R��������
�����V�H�S�D�U�D�����O�R�V���D�Q�W�L���J�U�D�Y�L�O�O�D�V���\���O�D�V���M�X�Q�W�D�V���G�H���K�H�U�P�H�W�L�F�L�G�D�G��

�(�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R���F�D�O�L�H�Q�W�D���H�O���D�F�H�U�R�����S�H�U�R���Q�R���H�V���D�G�H�F�X�D�G�R���S�D�U�D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���H�O���D�O�X�P�L�Q�L�R�����H�O���F�R�E�U�H���R���H�O���]�L�Q�F��

�,�1�6�7�5�8�&�&�,�2�1�(�6���'�(���8�7�,�/�,�=�$�&�,�Ï�1
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1 �%�R�W�R�Q�H�V���G�H���D�M�X�V�W�H�V

2 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���G�L�J�L�W�D�O

3 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���G�H���H�Q�F�H�Q�G�L�G�R

4 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���P�R�G�R���$�X�W�R

5 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���P�R�G�R���0�D�Q�X�D�O

6 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���G�H���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���P�i�[�L�P�D

7 �%�R�W�y�Q���G�H���V�H�O�H�F�F�L�y�Q���G�H���P�R�G�R

8 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�F�F�L�y�Q���W�p�U�P�L�F�D

9 �=�R�Q�D���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���y�S�W�L�P�D

10 �,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���©�1�R���O�R�D�G�ª

No-Load �6�L���Q�R���K�D�\���Q�L�Q�J�X�Q�D���S�L�H�]�D���T�X�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U�����R���V�L���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���V�H���S�U�H�V�H�Q�W�D���V�R�E�U�H���X�Q��
�P�H�W�D�O���Q�R���I�H�U�U�R�V�R�����H�O���L�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���G�H���Q�R���F�D�U�J�D�������������V�H���H�Q�F�L�H�Q�G�H���F�X�D�Q�G�R���V�H���D�S�O�L�F�D��
�S�U�H�V�L�y�Q���D���X�Q�R���G�H���O�R�V���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O�H�V���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R��

�0�R�G�R���D�X�W�R�P�i�W�L�F�R �(�Q���H�V�W�H���P�R�G�R�����O�D���*�\�V�G�X�F�F�L�y�Q���V�H���D�G�D�S�W�D���D���O�D���S�D�U�W�H���T�X�H���F�D�O�L�H�Q�W�D�����H�V�S�H�V�R�U���G�H��
�F�R�U�W�H�����\���D���O�D���G�L�V�W�D�Q�F�L�D���H�Q�W�U�H���H�V�W�D���S�D�U�W�H���\���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�����0�D�Q�W�L�H�Q�H���X�Q�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D��
�G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W�H���\���y�S�W�L�P�D�����V�L�P�E�R�O�L�]�D�G�D���S�R�U���O�D���]�R�Q�D���2�.�����������G�H���O�D��
�L�Q�W�H�U�I�D�]�����/�D���H�V�W�D�F�L�y�Q���Q�X�Q�F�D���V�H���F�D�O�L�H�Q�W�D���D���P�i�[�L�P�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���H�Q���H�V�W�H���P�R�G�R��

�3�D�U�D���H�Q�W�U�D�U���H�Q���H�V�W�H���P�R�G�R�����(�O���P�R�G�R���D�X�W�R�P�i�W�L�F�R���H�V���H�O���P�R�G�R���S�R�U���G�H�I�H�F�W�R�����6�L�Q���H�P�E�D�U�J�R�����V�L���O�D���X�Q�L�G�D�G���H�V�W�i���H�Q��
�P�R�G�R���P�D�Q�X�D�O�����S�X�O�V�H���E�U�H�Y�H�P�H�Q�W�H���H�O���E�R�W�y�Q���0�2�'�(�����������K�D�V�W�D���T�X�H���V�H���H�Q�F�L�H�Q�G�D���H�O��
�/�(�'���G�H�O�D�Q�W�H���G�H���³�$�8�7�2�´������������
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�9�L�V�X�D�O�L�]�D�G�R���/�D���S�D�Q�W�D�O�O�D���G�L�J�L�W�D�O���P�X�H�V�W�U�D���H�O���~�O�W�L�P�R���Y�D�O�R�U���S�R�U�F�H�Q�W�X�D�O���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�G�R���S�R�U���O�D���P�i�T�X�L-
�Q�D���S�D�U�D���P�D�Q�W�H�Q�H�U���X�Q�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W�H���\���y�S�W�L�P�D���V�H�J�~�Q���O�D�V���F�R�Q�G�L�F�L�R�Q�H�V��
�G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R�����(�V�W�H���Y�D�O�R�U���F�R�U�U�H�V�S�R�Q�G�H���D���O�R�V���D�M�X�V�W�H�V���T�X�H���V�H�U�t�D���Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�L�R��
�X�V�D�U���H�Q���P�R�G�R���0�D�Q�X�D�O���S�D�U�D���R�E�W�H�Q�H�U���O�R�V���P�L�V�P�R�V���U�H�V�X�O�W�D�G�R�V���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R��
�H�Q���O�D�V���P�L�V�P�D�V���F�R�Q�G�L�F�L�R�Q�H�V�����$�V�t�����V�L���H�O���X�V�X�D�U�L�R���F�R�Q�V�L�G�H�U�D���T�X�H���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R��
�U�H�F�R�P�H�Q�G�D�G�R���S�R�U���H�O���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���H�V���G�H�P�D�V�L�D�G�R���E�D�M�R���R���G�H�P�D�V�L�D�G�R���D�O�W�R�����S�X�H�G�H��
�F�R�S�L�D�U���H�V�W�H���Y�D�O�R�U���H�Q���H�O���P�R�G�R���P�D�Q�X�D�O���\���Y�D�U�L�D�U�O�R���D���Y�R�O�X�Q�W�D�G���S�D�U�D���D�O�F�D�Q�]�D�U���O�D��
�S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���G�H�V�H�D�G�D��

�0�R�G�R���0�D�Q�X�D�O �(�Q���H�V�W�H���P�R�G�R�����H�O���X�V�X�D�U�L�R���V�H�O�H�F�F�L�R�Q�D���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���G�H���F�D�O�H�I�D�F�F�L�y�Q���S�R�U���V�t���P�L�V�P�R����
deseado.

�3�D�U�D���H�Q�W�U�D�U���H�Q���H�V�W�H���P�R�G�R���3�U�H�V�L�R�Q�H���H�O���E�R�W�y�Q���0�2�'�(�����������E�U�H�Y�H�P�H�Q�W�H���K�D�V�W�D���T�X�H���V�H���H�Q�F�L�H�Q�G�D���H�O���/�(�'��
�I�U�H�Q�W�H���D���³�0�$�1�8�$�/�´������������

�)�X�Q�F�L�R�Q�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���/�D���S�D�Q�W�D�O�O�D���G�L�J�L�W�D�O�����������P�X�H�V�W�U�D���H�O���S�R�U�F�H�Q�W�D�M�H���G�H���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���P�i�[�L�P�D��������������
�:�����T�X�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���S�X�H�G�H���W�U�D�Q�V�P�L�W�L�U���D���O�D���S�L�H�]�D���D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U�����8�W�L�O�L�F�H���O�R�V���E�R�W�R�Q�H�V��
�G�H���F�R�Q�¿�J�X�U�D�F�L�y�Q�����������S�D�U�D���D�M�X�V�W�D�U���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���G�H�V�H�D�G�D��

�(�O���P�R�G�R���P�D�Q�X�D�O���S�H�U�P�L�W�H���D�O�F�D�Q�]�D�U���O�D���P�i�[�L�P�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���G�H���O�D���*�\�V�G�X�F�F�L�y�Q���&�R�Q���H�V�W�H���S�R�G�H�U�����O�D�V���S�L�H�]�D�V���V�H���S�X�H�G�H�Q��
�F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���P�X�\���U�i�S�L�G�D�P�H�Q�W�H�����/�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���V�H�U�D���P�i�V���H�O�H�Y�D�G�D���F�X�D�Q�W�R���P�i�V���F�H�U�F�D���H�V�W�p���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���G�H���O�D��
�S�L�H�]�D��

�6�H�x�D�O���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���V�R�Q�R�U�D�6�H���S�X�H�G�H���D�F�W�L�Y�D�U���X�Q���%�,�3���V�R�Q�R�U�R���S�D�U�D���L�Q�G�L�F�D�U���O�D���D�F�W�L�Y�L�G�D�G���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R����
�(�O���%�,�3���U�H�V�X�H�Q�D���W�D�Q���S�U�R�Q�W�R���F�R�P�R���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���H�V���H�I�H�F�W�L�Y�R���\���V�X���I�U�H�F�X�H�Q�F�L�D��
�Y�D�U�t�D���V�H�J�~�Q���O�D���S�R�V�L�F�L�y�Q���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���H�Q���U�H�O�D�F�L�y�Q���F�R�Q���O�D���S�L�H�]�D���D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U�����&�X�D�Q�W�R��
�P�i�V���F�H�U�F�D���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�����P�i�V���D�O�W�D���H�V���O�D���I�U�H�F�X�H�Q�F�L�D����

�3�D�U�D���D�F�W�L�Y�D�U�������G�H�V�D�F�W�L�Y�D�U��
�H�V�W�D���I�X�Q�F�L�y�Q��

�3�U�H�V�L�R�Q�H���H�O���E�R�W�y�Q���0�2�'�(�����������G�X�U�D�Q�W�H�������V�H�J�X�Q�G�R�V���S�D�U�D���D�F�W�L�Y�D�U���G�H�V�D�F�W�L�Y�D�U���H�V�W�H��
�%�,�3

�,�Q�G�L�F�D�G�R�U���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�F�F�L�y�Q���W�p�U�P�L�F�D��
������

�(�V�W�D���O�X�]�� �V�H���H�Q�F�L�H�Q�G�H���S�D�U�D���L�Q�G�L�F�D�U���T�X�H���H�O���S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R���K�D���H�Q�W�U�D�G�R���H�Q���O�D���S�U�R�W�H�F-
�F�L�y�Q�� �W�p�U�P�L�F�D�� �G�H�E�L�G�R�� �D�O�� �V�R�E�U�H�F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���� �0�L�H�Q�W�U�D�V�� �H�V�W�D�� �O�X�]�� �S�H�U�P�D�Q�H�]�F�D��
�H�Q�F�H�Q�G�L�G�D���� �H�O�� �S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R�� �H�V�� �L�Q�R�S�H�U�D�Q�W�H���� �6�H�� �D�S�D�J�D�� �F�X�D�Q�G�R�� �H�O�� �S�U�R�G�X�F�W�R�� �V�H�� �K�D��
�H�Q�I�U�L�D�G�R���O�R���V�X�¿�F�L�H�Q�W�H�����6�y�O�R���H�V���S�R�V�L�E�O�H���U�H�D�Q�X�G�D�U���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���D���S�D�U�W�L�U���G�H��
�H�V�W�H���P�R�P�H�Q�W�R��
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PUESTA EN MARCHA DEL PRODUCTO

1

�(�Q�F�L�H�Q�G�H���H�O���V�H�W��������

�&�R�Q�H�[�L�y�Q���G�H���D�F�F�H�V�R�U�L�R�V��������
1. �6�H�O�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���G�H�V�H�D�G�R��
2. �/�H�Y�D�Q�W�H���O�D���Y�i�O�Y�X�O�D���G�H�O���F�R�Q�H�F�W�R�U���G�H���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q��
3. �&�R�Q�H�F�W�D���H�O���F�R�Q�H�F�W�R�U���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D�O���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q��
4. �&�L�H�U�U�D���O�D���V�R�O�D�S�D���S�D�U�D���E�O�R�T�X�H�D�U���O�D���F�R�Q�H�[�L�y�Q��
5. ���/�D���S�D�Q�W�D�O�O�D�� �P�X�H�V�W�U�D�� �H�O�� �Q�~�P�H�U�R�� �G�H�O�� �D�F�F�H�V�R�U�L�R�� �F�R�Q�H�F�W�D�G�R���� ���H�M����

�$�&������

�&�R�Q�H�[�L�y�Q���G�H���O�D���E�R�P�E�L�O�O�D���G�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O��������
�(�O���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���S�X�H�G�H���V�H�U���V�X�P�L�Q�L�V�W�U�D�G�R���F�R�Q���X�Q���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���G�H���S�H�G�D�O����
���U�H�I�����������������������Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�L�R���S�D�U�D���H�O���X�V�R���G�H���O�R�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�H�V�����D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�R�V���\��
�H�V�S�L�U�D�O�H�V���D�Q�W�L���D�J�D�U�U�R�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R��
�&�R�Q�H�F�W�D���H�O���F�D�E�O�H���D�O���*�\�V�G�X�F�W�L�R�Q���\���H�O���S�H�G�D�O���S�D�U�D���K�D�F�H�U�O�R
�R�S�H�U�D�W�L�Y�R��

�$�F�W�L�Y�D�U���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�G�R�U
�(�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R���\���O�R�V���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�H�V���G�H���G�H�V�D�E�R�O�O�D�G�R���H�V�W�i�Q���H�T�X�L�S�D�G�R�V���F�R�Q���X�Q��
�E�R�W�y�Q�� �G�H�� �F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���� �/�R�V�� �R�W�U�R�V�� �W�U�H�V�� �W�U�D�E�D�M�D�Q�� �F�R�Q�� �H�O�� �F�R�O�J�D�Q�W�H��
�G�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O��

�$�F�H�U�T�X�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D���O�D���S�D�U�W�H���P�H�W�i�O�L�F�D���D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U�����O�X�H�J�R���S�U�H�V�L�R�Q�H��
�H�O���E�R�W�y�Q���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���R���O�D���E�R�P�E�L�O�O�D���G�H���F�R�Q�W�U�R�O���S�D�U�D���D�F�W�L�Y�D�U���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q-
�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R��

����

 DESCRIPCIÓN Y USO DE LOS INDUCTORES

�7�R�G�D�V���O�D�V���R�S�H�U�D�F�L�R�Q�H�V���T�X�H���V�H���G�H�V�F�U�L�E�H�Q���D���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�D�F�L�y�Q���U�H�T�X�L�H�U�H�Q���S�U�i�F�W�L�F�D�����1�R���G�X�G�H�Q���H�Q���H�[�S�H�U�L-
�P�H�Q�W�D�U���U�H�D�O�L�]�D�Q�G�R���S�U�X�H�E�D�V���F�R�Q���F�K�D�S�D�V���R���U�H�V�W�R�V���G�H���P�H�W�D�O��

�,�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���G�H���Y�L�G�U�L�R
�U�p�I����������������

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�F�L�y�Q

�(�V�W�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���H�V�W�i���H�V�S�H�F�L�D�O�P�H�Q�W�H���G�L�V�H�x�D�G�R���S�D�U�D���H�O�L�P�L�Q�D�U���O�D�V���F�K�D�S�D�V���V�R�O�G�D�G�D�V���\���S�H�J�D�G�D�V�����S�D�U�D���T�X�L�W�D�U���H�O���D�Q�W�L���J�U�D�å�W�L���G�H���O�D��
�S�D�U�W�H���L�Q�I�H�U�L�R�U���G�H���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�F�H�U�t�D���G�H�O���F�R�F�K�H�����7�D�P�E�L�p�Q���V�H���S�X�H�G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U���S�D�U�D���T�X�L�W�D�U���O�D�V���Y�H�Q�W�D�Q�D�V���S�H�J�D�G�D�V�����Y�H�Q�W�D�Q�D���W�U�D�V�H�U�D����
�F�X�D�U�W�R���W�U�D�V�H�U�R�����W�H�F�K�R���S�D�Q�R�U�i�P�L�F�R�����H�W�F������
�(�O���P�R�G�R���D�X�W�R�P�i�W�L�F�R���H�V�W�i���H�V�S�H�F�L�D�O�P�H�Q�W�H���U�H�F�R�P�H�Q�G�D�G�R���S�D�U�D���O�D���H�O�L�P�L�Q�D�F�L�y�Q���G�H���O�R�V���F�U�L�V�W�D�O�H�V��

�'�H�V�S�U�H�Q�G�H�U���X�Q���Y�L�G�U�L�R��

�¸ ���3�U�H�S�D�U�D�F�L�y�Q

���������4�X�L�W�D�U���F�X�D�O�T�X�L�H�U���D�G�R�U�Q�R���H�[�W�H�U�L�R�U�����F�U�L�V�W�D�O�H�V���G�H���Y�L�G�U�L�R���F�R�Q���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�V���G�H���P�H�W�D�O���R���S�O�i�V�W�L�F�R���H�Q�J�D�U�]�D�G�D�V�����3�D�U�D���O�D�V���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�V��
�T�X�H���Q�R���V�H���S�X�H�G�H�Q���T�X�L�W�D�U�����F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���O�D���V�R�O�G�D�G�X�U�D���G�H���V�X�M�H�F�L�y�Q���G�H�V�G�H���H�O���L�Q�W�H�U�L�R�U��

���������7�D�P�E�L�p�Q���V�H���U�H�F�R�P�L�H�Q�G�D���U�H�W�L�U�D�U���F�X�D�O�T�X�L�H�U���D�G�R�U�Q�R���L�Q�W�H�U�L�R�U���\���O�R�V���F�R�P�S�R�Q�H�Q�W�H�V�����F�R�P�R���F�O�L�S�V���\���W�D�F�R�V�����T�X�H���S�X�H�G�D�Q���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�V�H��
�S�D�U�D���P�D�Q�W�H�Q�H�U���O�D���Y�H�Q�W�D�Q�D���H�Q���V�X���O�X�J�D�U����

�������'�H�V�F�R�Q�H�F�W�H���O�D�V���D�Q�W�H�Q�D�V���\���O�R�V���F�L�U�F�X�L�W�R�V���G�H���G�H�V�H�V�F�D�U�F�K�H���G�H���O�R�V���Y�L�G�U�L�R�V��
�������3�H�J�X�H���F�L�Q�W�D���S�U�R�W�H�F�W�R�U�D���D�O�U�H�G�H�G�R�U���G�H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R���S�D�U�D���H�Y�L�W�D�U���T�X�H���V�H���G�D�x�H�Q���O�D�V���V�X�S�H�U�¿�F�L�H�V���S�L�Q�W�D�G�D�V���D�O���P�D�Q�L�S�X�O�D�U�O�D�V��
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���������3�H�J�X�H���O�D���F�L�Q�W�D���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�D���G�H���S�U�R�W�H�F�F�L�y�Q���V�R�E�U�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���G�H���Y�L�G�U�L�R���S�D�U�D���H�Y�L�W�D�U���T�X�H���V�H���U�D�\�H���H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R�����5�H�H�P�S�O�D�F�H���O�D���F�L�Q�W�D��
�D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�D���W�U�D�V���S�R�Q�H�U���H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R��

�������/�L�P�S�L�D���H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R���F�R�P�S�O�H�W�D�P�H�Q�W�H���D�Q�W�H�V���G�H���H�P�S�H�]�D�U���D���T�X�L�W�D�U�O�R��

�¸ ���)�D�V�H���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���\���U�H�W�L�U�D�G�D���G�H�O���F�U�L�V�W�D�O���G�H���O�D���Y�H�Q�W�D�Q�D

�(�O���P�D�\�R�U���U�L�H�V�J�R���G�H���G�D�x�R�V���S�D�U�D���O�D���S�L�Q�W�X�U�D���V�H���V�L�W�~�D���D�O���S�U�L�Q�F�L�S�L�R���G�H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R�����G�H�E�L�G�R���D���O�D���G�L�¿�F�X�O�W�D�G���G�H���L�Q�W�U�R-
�G�X�F�L�U���O�D���F�X�x�D���H�Q�W�U�H���H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R���\���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�F�H�U�t�D����
�(�P�S�L�H�]�D���H�Q���X�Q�D���H�V�T�X�L�Q�D���\���F�D�O�L�H�Q�W�D���D���F�D�G�D���O�D�G�R���G�H���H�V�D���H�V�T�X�L�Q�D���P�L�H�Q�W�U�D�V���S�U�R�J�U�H�V�D�V���K�D�F�L�D���O�D�V���H�V�T�X�L�Q�D�V���R�S�X�H�V�W�D�V����
�6�L���H�O���F�U�L�V�W�D�O���H�V�W�i���G�D�x�D�G�R�����H�P�S�L�H�]�D���H�Q���O�D���H�V�T�X�L�Q�D���T�X�H���K�D�\���T�X�H���U�H�S�D�U�D�U���\���V�L�J�X�H���K�D�V�W�D���O�D���S�D�U�W�H���L�Q�W�D�F�W�D���G�H�O���F�U�L�V�W�D�O��

�����%�R�U�G�H�V���V�R�O�G�D�G�R�V���V�R�E�U�H���O�R�V���T�X�H���G�H�V�F�D�Q�V�D�Q���O�D�V���M�X�Q�W�D�V���G�H���S�H�J�D�P�H�Q�W�R

�/�D�V���V�X�S�H�U�¿�F�L�H�V���S�L�Q�W�D�G�D�V���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H�V���Q�R���G�H�E�H�Q���V�H�U���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�G�D�V

�������'�L�U�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H�V���G�H���S�U�R�J�U�H�V�R���G�H���O�D���F�D�O�H�I�D�F�F�L�y�Q

�������&�R�O�R�T�X�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���I�U�H�Q�W�H���D���O�D���M�X�Q�W�D���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�D���G�H���X�U�H�W�D�Q�R���S�D�U�D���I�D�F�L�O�L�W�D�U���V�X���H�[�W�U�D�F�F�L�y�Q���G�H�O���F�U�L�V�W�D�O����
�$�O�J�X�Q�R�V���Y�H�K�t�F�X�O�R�V���W�L�H�Q�H�Q���E�R�U�G�H�V���V�R�O�G�D�G�R�V���H�V�W�U�H�F�K�R�V�����H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���S�X�H�G�H���L�Q�G�X�F�L�U���O�D���V�X�S�H�U�¿�F�L�H���S�L�Q�W�D�G�D���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H�����S�R�V�L-
�E�O�H�P�H�Q�W�H���F�R�P�S�U�R�P�H�W�L�H�Q�G�R���V�X���D�S�D�U�L�H�Q�F�L�D�����(�Q���H�V�W�H���F�D�V�R���H�V���D�F�R�Q�V�H�M�D�E�O�H���H�Q�I�U�L�D�U���O�D���V�X�S�H�U�¿�F�L�H���H�[�W�H�U�L�R�U���F�R�Q���X�Q���S�D�x�R���K�~�P�H�G�R���R���X�Q���V�S�U�D�\��
�U�H�I�U�L�J�H�U�D�Q�W�H�����$�O�H�M�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���G�H�O���F�H�Q�W�U�R���G�H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R���S�D�U�D���T�X�H���H�V�W�p���D�O���P�H�Q�R�V���D�������F�P���G�H���O�D���S�D�U�W�H���S�L�Q�W�D�G�D���Y�L�V�L�E�O�H��

�������0�X�H�Y�D���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���K�D�F�L�D���D�G�H�O�D�Q�W�H���\���K�D�F�L�D���D�W�U�i�V���X�Q�R�V���������F�P���H�Q���D�P�E�R�V���O�D�G�R�V���D�G�\�D�F�H�Q�W�H�V���D���O�D���H�V�T�X�L�Q�D�����(�Q�F�R�Q�W�U�D�U���O�D���W�D�V�D��
�G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���D�G�H�F�X�D�G�D�����X�Q�D���W�D�V�D���G�H�P�D�V�L�D�G�R���O�H�Q�W�D���G�D���F�R�P�R���U�H�V�X�O�W�D�G�R���X�Q���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���O�R�F�D�O�L�]�D�G�R���H�[�F�H�V�L�Y�R���T�X�H���H�V��
�L�Q�H�¿�F�L�H�Q�W�H���S�R�U�T�X�H���U�H�G�X�F�H���H�O���F�D�O�R�U���S�U�R�G�X�F�L�G�R���H�Q���H�O���E�R�U�G�H���V�R�O�G�D�G�R�����8�Q�D���I�U�H�F�X�H�Q�F�L�D���H�O�H�Y�D�G�D���Q�R���S�H�U�P�L�W�H���X�Q���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R��
�V�X�¿�F�L�H�Q�W�H���G�H�O���E�R�U�G�H���V�R�O�G�D�G�R���\���G�H���O�D���M�X�Q�W�D���G�H���S�H�J�D�P�H�Q�W�R�����/�D���S�U�R�G�X�F�F�L�y�Q���G�H���X�Q���O�L�J�H�U�R���K�X�P�R���L�Q�G�L�F�D���T�X�H���V�H���K�D���D�O�F�D�Q�]�D�G�R��
�O�D���W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�D���y�S�W�L�P�D���G�H�O���F�R�U�G�y�Q���G�H���S�H�J�D�G�R���G�H���X�U�H�W�D�Q�R����

�6�L���D�S�D�U�H�F�H���X�Q���K�X�P�R���H�V�S�H�V�R�����G�H�M�H���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���L�Q�P�H�G�L�D�W�D�P�H�Q�W�H�����$�O�p�M�H�V�H���G�H�O���i�U�H�D���S�D�U�D���H�Y�L�W�D�U���U�H�V�S�L�U�D�U���O�R�V���Y�D�S�R�U�H�V���\���W�U�D�W�H��
�G�H���G�H�W�H�U�P�L�Q�D�U���O�D���F�D�X�V�D�����(�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���G�H�O���S�H�J�D�P�H�Q�W�R���G�H���X�U�H�W�D�Q�R���F�D�X�V�D���O�D���H�P�L�V�L�y�Q���G�H���F�L�D�Q�X�U�R���G�H���K�L�G�U�y�J�H�Q�R�����T�X�H���H�V��
�P�X�\���S�H�O�L�J�U�R�V�R���S�D�U�D���O�R�V���K�X�P�D�Q�R�V��

�������$�S�O�L�F�D�U���S�U�H�V�L�y�Q���G�H�V�G�H���H�O���L�Q�W�H�U�L�R�U���G�H�O���Y�H�K�t�F�X�O�R���V�L�Q���I�R�U�]�D�U���D���U�R�P�S�H�U���O�D���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�L-
dad del sello. 
�&�U�H�D�U���X�Q�D���F�D�U�W�L�O�O�D���G�H���O�D�Q�]�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���S�X�H�G�H���O�O�H�Y�D�U���X�Q�R�V���P�L�Q�X�W�R�V�����8�Q�D���Y�H�]���T�X�H���V�H��
�G�H�V�S�H�J�D���O�D���M�X�Q�W�D�����Q�R���V�H���Y�X�H�O�Y�H���D���S�H�J�D�U���D�O���P�H�W�D�O����
�&�X�D�Q�G�R�� �O�D�� �H�V�T�X�L�Q�D�� �G�H�O�� �Y�L�G�U�L�R�� �V�H�� �O�H�Y�D�Q�W�H���� �G�H�V�O�L�F�H�� �X�Q�D�� �F�X�x�D�� �G�H�� �S�O�i�V�W�L�F�R�� �H�Q�� �H�O��
�H�V�S�D�F�L�R���H�Q�W�U�H���H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R���\���H�O���E�R�U�G�H���V�R�O�G�D�G�R�����6�L�Q���H�P�E�D�U�J�R�����H�V���Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�L�R���W�H�Q�H�U���S�U�X-
�G�H�Q�F�L�D���S�D�U�D���Q�R���H�M�H�U�F�H�U���X�Q�D���I�X�H�U�]�D���G�H�P�D�V�L�D�G�R���D�O�W�D���T�X�H���S�R�G�U�t�D���T�X�H�E�U�D�U���H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R����

���������8�Q�D���Y�H�]���T�X�H���O�D���H�V�T�X�L�Q�D���G�H�O���F�U�L�V�W�D�O���V�H���K�D�\�D���G�H�V�S�H�J�D�G�R�����U�H�S�L�W�D���H�O���S�U�R�F�H�V�R���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���D���O�R���O�D�U�J�R���\���D���O�R���D�O�W�R���G�H�O��
�F�U�L�V�W�D�O���P�L�H�Q�W�U�D�V���P�X�H�Y�H���O�D�V���F�X�x�D�V���E�D�M�R���H�O���F�U�L�V�W�D�O���D���P�H�G�L�G�D���T�X�H���D�Y�D�Q�]�D����

Vidrio �0�D�W�H�U�L�D�O �)�U�D�J�L�O�L�G�D�G���G�H�O���Y�L�G�U�L�R�7�L�H�P�S�R���G�H���H�Q�W�U�H�J�D
�G�H�S�H�Q�G�L�H�Q�G�R���G�H�O���W�D�P�D�x�R���G�H�O���Y�H�K�t�F�X�O�R

�3�D�U�D�E�U�L�V�D�V���G�H�O�D�Q�W�H�U�R�9�L�G�U�L�R���O�D�P�L�Q�D�G�R +++ �������P�L�Q���D�������K

�/�D���Y�H�Q�W�D�Q�D���W�U�D�V�H�U�D

�9�L�G�U�L�R���U�H�F�R�F�L�G�R + �������D���������P�L�Q�9�L�G�U�L�R�V���G�H���F�X�V�W�R�G�L�D��

�9�H�Q�W�D�Q�D�V���O�D�W�H�U�D�O�H�V
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�L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D�Q�W�L���F�D�S�W�D�F�L�y�Q
ref. 053366

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�F�L�y�Q

�(�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D�Q�W�L�D�J�D�U�U�R�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���V�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D���S�D�U�D���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���L�Q�W�H�Q�V�R���G�H���S�L�H�]�D�V���R�[�L�G�D�G�D�V���R���D�J�D�U�U�R�W�D�G�D�V�����F�R�P�R���W�X�H�U�F�D�V��
�\���S�H�U�Q�R�V�����(�V�W�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���W�D�P�E�L�p�Q���S�X�H�G�H���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�U�V�H���S�D�U�D���H�O�L�P�L�Q�D�U���H�O���F�D�O�D�I�D�W�H�R���G�H���O�R�V���F�K�D�V�L�V���G�H���O�R�V���F�D�P�L�R�Q�H�V���R���O�R�V���P�D�O�H�W�H�U�R�V��
�G�H���O�R�V���F�R�F�K�H�V�����S�D�U�D���V�R�O�G�D�U���J�U�D�Q�G�H�V���F�R�Q�H�F�W�R�U�H�V���R���S�D�U�D���O�D���I�R�U�P�D�F�L�y�Q���G�H���P�H�W�D�O�H�V����

�8�W�L�O�L�F�H

• �3�D�U�D���T�X�L�W�D�U���X�Q�D���W�X�H�U�F�D���R���S�H�U�Q�R���D�J�D�U�U�D�G�R���X���R�[�L�G�D�G�R����

���������6�H�O�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H���H�O���P�R�G�R���D�X�W�R�P�i�W�L�F�R���R���H�V�W�D�E�O�H�]�F�D���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���D���X�Q���Q�L�Y�H�O���P�X�\���D�O�W�R�����������D�������������G�H��
�S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D��

�������&�R�O�R�T�X�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D�Q�W�L���D�J�D�U�U�R�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R���H�Q���O�D���W�X�H�U�F�D���F�R�P�R���V�H���P�X�H�V�W�U�D���D���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�D�F�L�y�Q
�������(�Q�F�L�H�Q�G�D���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�G�R�U���\���G�p�M�H�O�R���I�X�Q�F�L�R�Q�D�U���G�X�U�D�Q�W�H���X�Q�R�V���V�H�J�X�Q�G�R�V��
�������$�À�R�M�D�U���O�D���W�X�H�U�F�D���R���H�O���W�R�U�Q�L�O�O�R���D�W�D�V�F�D�G�R��

�,�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�R
ref. 053359

�'�H�V�F�U�L�S�F�L�y�Q

�(�V�W�H���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���H�V�W�i���G�L�V�H�x�D�G�R���S�D�U�D���G�H�V�S�H�J�D�U���S�D�O�R�V���G�H���S�X�H�U�W�D�����P�R�Q�R�J�U�D�P�D�V�����O�R�J�R�W�L�S�R�V�����D�V�t���F�R�P�R���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�R�V���S�X�E�O�L�F�L�W�D�U�L�R�V��
�\���G�H�F�R�U�D�W�L�Y�R�V���H�Q���S�R�F�R�V���P�L�Q�X�W�R�V���V�L�Q���G�D�x�D�U�O�R�V��

�8�W�L�O�L�F�H��

• �3�D�U�D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���F�K�D�S�D�V���G�H���P�H�W�D�O���S�L�Q�W�D�G�D�V

���������6�H�O�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H���H�O���P�R�G�R���D�X�W�R�P�i�W�L�F�R���R���H�V�W�D�E�O�H�]�F�D���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���D���X�Q���Q�L�Y�H�O���E�D�M�R�����G�H�O���������D�O�����������G�H���V�X���F�D�S�D�F�L�G�D�G���P�i�[�L�P�D���G�H��
�F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R������

���������&�R�O�R�F�D���H�O�� �L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�� �M�X�V�W�R�� �H�Q�F�L�P�D�� �G�H�O���i�U�H�D�� �D�� �F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���� �1�R�� �G�H�E�H�� �K�D�E�H�U�� �Q�L�Q�J�~�Q���F�R�Q�W�D�F�W�R�� �H�Q�W�U�H�� �H�O�� �L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U�� �\�� �H�O�� �i�U�H�D�� �R��
�H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�R���D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U��

�������0�L�H�Q�W�U�D�V���V�H���D�F�W�L�Y�D���H�O���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�G�R�U�����K�D�J�D���X�Q���P�R�Y�L�P�L�H�Q�W�R���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�U���R���U�H�F�t�S�U�R�F�R���H�Q���O�D���]�R�Q�D���D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U��

�6�L���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���S�H�U�P�D�Q�H�F�H���G�H�P�D�V�L�D�G�R���W�L�H�P�S�R���H�Q���O�D���P�L�V�P�D���]�R�Q�D�����O�D���S�L�Q�W�X�U�D���S�X�H�G�H���T�X�H�P�D�U�V�H�����3�D�U�D���H�Y�L�W�D�U�O�R�����H�V���Q�H�F�H�V�D�U�L�R��
�P�D�Q�W�H�Q�H�U���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���H�Q���F�R�Q�V�W�D�Q�W�H���P�R�Y�L�P�L�H�Q�W�R�����L�G�D���\���Y�X�H�O�W�D���R���F�L�U�F�X�O�D�U����
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• �3�D�U�D���T�X�L�W�D�U���F�D�O�F�R�P�D�Q�t�D�V�����S�H�J�D�W�L�Q�D�V���G�H���Y�L�Q�L�O�R���R���E�D�U�U�D�V���G�H���S�H�J�D�P�H�Q�W�R

�/�O�H�Y�H���D���F�D�E�R���O�R�V���W�U�H�V���S�D�V�R�V���G�H�V�F�U�L�W�R�V���D�Q�W�H�U�L�R�U�P�H�Q�W�H�����Y�H�D���S�D�U�D��
�F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���O�D�V���K�R�M�D�V���S�L�Q�W�D�G�D�V�������&�D�O�L�H�Q�W�H���G�X�U�D�Q�W�H���X�Q�R�V���V�H�J�X�Q�G�R�V���H��
�L�Q�W�H�Q�W�H���O�H�Y�D�Q�W�D�U���X�Q���E�R�U�G�H���G�H�O���H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�R�����6�L���F�R�P�L�H�Q�]�D���D���O�H�Y�D�Q-
�W�D�U�V�H���I�i�F�L�O�P�H�Q�W�H���K�D�F�L�D���D�U�U�L�E�D�����V�H���K�D���D�O�F�D�Q�]�D�G�R���O�D���W�H�P�S�H�U�D�W�X�U�D��
�U�H�T�X�H�U�L�G�D�����G�H���O�R���F�R�Q�W�U�D�U�L�R���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�~�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�Q�G�R���G�X�U�D�Q�W�H���X�Q�R�V��
�V�H�J�X�Q�G�R�V���P�i�V���H���L�Q�W�p�Q�W�H�O�R���G�H���Q�X�H�Y�R��

�$�O�J�X�Q�R�V���H�O�H�P�H�Q�W�R�V���T�X�H���K�D�Q���S�H�U�P�D�Q�H�F�L�G�R���S�H�J�D�G�R�V���G�X�U�D�Q�W�H���P�X�F�K�R���W�L�H�P�S�R���D���P�H�Q�X�G�R���U�H�T�X�L�H�U�H�Q���X�Q���W�L�H�P�S�R���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D-
�P�L�H�Q�W�R���P�i�V���O�D�U�J�R�����6�L���X�Q�D���S�H�J�D�W�L�Q�D���V�H���F�D�O�L�H�Q�W�D���G�H�P�D�V�L�D�G�R�����D���P�H�Q�X�G�R���V�H���Y�X�H�O�Y�H���E�O�D�Q�G�D���H���K�L�Q�F�K�D�G�D�����6�L���H�V�W�R���R�F�X�U�U�H�����G�H�M�D��
�T�X�H���V�H���H�Q�I�U�t�H���H���L�Q�W�H�Q�W�D���G�H���Q�X�H�Y�R���T�X�L�W�D�U���\���S�H�O�D�U���O�D���S�H�J�D�W�L�Q�D�����£�7�H�Q���F�X�L�G�D�G�R���G�H���Q�R���T�X�H�P�D�U���O�D���S�L�Q�W�X�U�D�����6�L���O�D���F�K�D�S�D���V�H���F�D�O�L�H�Q�W�D��
�O�R���V�X�¿�F�L�H�Q�W�H�����O�D�V���M�X�Q�W�D�V���G�H�E�H�Q���G�H�V�S�H�J�D�U�V�H���V�L�Q���H�V�I�X�H�U�]�R�����O�O�H�Y�i�Q�G�R�V�H���H�O���S�H�J�D�P�H�Q�W�R���F�R�Q���H�O�O�D�V��

   
• �3�D�U�D���T�X�L�W�D�U���O�D�V���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�V���S�H�J�D�G�D�V���D���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�F�H�U�t�D

�/�D�V���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�V���O�D�W�H�U�D�O�H�V���G�H�O���F�X�H�U�S�R���V�H���H�O�L�P�L�Q�D�Q���G�H���O�D���P�L�V�P�D���P�D�Q�H�U�D���T�X�H���O�D�V���F�D�O�F�R�P�D�Q�t�D�V���\���O�D�V���S�H�J�D�W�L�Q�D�V�����6�H���U�H�T�X�L�H�U�H��
�P�D�\�R�U���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���R���P�i�V���W�L�H�P�S�R���S�D�U�D���O�D�V���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�V���P�i�V���J�U�X�H�V�D�V�����(�O���P�H�W�D�O���E�D�M�R���O�D�V���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�V���H�V�W�i���P�i�V���O�H�M�R�V���G�H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U����

���������6�H�O�H�F�F�L�R�Q�H���H�O���P�R�G�R���D�X�W�R�P�i�W�L�F�R���R���H�V�W�D�E�O�H�]�F�D���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���D���X�Q���Q�L�Y�H�O���E�D�M�R�����G�H�O���������D�O�����������G�H���V�X���F�D�S�D�F�L�G�D�G���P�i�[�L�P�D���G�H��
�F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R����

�������&�R�O�R�F�D���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���H�Q���S�D�U�D�O�H�O�R���D���O�D���V�X�S�H�U�¿�F�L�H���G�H���W�U�D�E�D�M�R���S�D�U�D���O�R�J�U�D�U���X�Q�D���G�L�V�W�U�L�E�X�F�L�y�Q���X�Q�L�I�R�U�P�H���G�H�O���F�D�O�R�U����
���������)�D�Y�R�U�H�F�H���X�Q���P�R�Y�L�P�L�H�Q�W�R���G�H���L�G�D���\���Y�X�H�O�W�D���D���O�R���O�D�U�J�R���G�H���O�D���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�����(�P�S�L�H�]�D���F�R�Q���X�Q���H�[�W�U�H�P�R���G�H���O�D���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�����0�X�H�Y�D��

�O�H�Q�W�D�P�H�Q�W�H���K�D�F�L�D���D�G�H�O�D�Q�W�H���\���K�D�F�L�D���D�W�U�i�V���X�Q�R�V���S�R�F�R�V���F�H�Q�W�t�P�H�W�U�R�V���K�D�V�W�D���T�X�H���H�O���H�[�W�U�H�P�R���G�H���O�D���P�R�O�G�X�U�D���S�X�H�G�D���V�H�U���I�i�F�L�O-
�P�H�Q�W�H���G�H�V�S�H�J�D�G�R���V�L�Q���H�V�I�X�H�U�]�R����

�������/�X�H�J�R���P�X�H�Y�D���O�H�Q�W�D�P�H�Q�W�H���H�O���L�Q�G�X�F�W�R�U���D���O�R���O�D�U�J�R���G�H���O�D���P�R�O�G�X�U�D���P�L�H�Q�W�U�D�V���O�R���V�H�S�D�U�D���G�H�O���F�X�H�U�S�R����

�/�D���F�L�Q�W�D���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�D���V�H���U�H�W�L�U�D���J�H�Q�H�U�D�O�P�H�Q�W�H���F�R�Q���O�D���P�R�O�G�X�U�D�����6�L���H�O���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�R���R���O�D���F�L�Q�W�D���V�L�J�X�H�Q���S�H�J�D�G�D�V���D���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�F�H�U�t�D�����D�Y�D�Q�F�H��
�O�H�Q�W�D�P�H�Q�W�H���R���D�X�P�H�Q�W�H���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D��

  
• �3�D�U�D���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�U���S�D�U�W�H�V���G�H���O�D���F�D�U�U�R�F�H�U�t�D
 
�(�Q���L�Q�Y�L�H�U�Q�R���R���H�Q���F�O�L�P�D�V���I�U�t�R�V�����O�D���F�D�U�U�R�F�H�U�t�D���G�H���X�Q���D�X�W�R�P�y�Y�L�O���H�Q���H�O���T�X�H���V�H���Y�D�\�D�Q���D���S�H�J�D�U���F�D�O�F�R�P�D�Q�t�D�V�����S�H�J�D�W�L�Q�D�V���R���D�E�D-
�O�R�U�L�R�V���G�H�E�H���V�H�U���S�U�H�F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�G�D���H�Q���H�O���W�D�O�O�H�U���S�D�U�D���S�H�U�P�L�W�L�U���O�D���F�R�O�R�F�D�F�L�y�Q���G�H���O�R�V���D�G�K�H�V�L�Y�R�V����
�������3�R�Q�H�U���O�D���S�R�W�H�Q�F�L�D���D���X�Q���Q�L�Y�H�O���E�D�M�R�����������D�����������G�H���V�X���F�D�S�D�F�L�G�D�G���P�i�[�L�P�D���G�H���F�D�O�H�Q�W�D�P�L�H�Q�W�R��
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